DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT
U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH
P.O. 148
OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757

6 March 2018

Mr. Ashish Joshi

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Remediation Management & Response
Bureau of Northern Field Operations

7 Ridgedale Avenue (2" Floor)

Cedar Knolls, NJ07927-1112

SUBJECT: Request for Unrestricted Use, No Further Action Approval
Site Investigation Reportsfor Parcel 72 Lodging Area Underground Storage
Tanks, Fort Monmouth, Monmouth County, Oceanport, New Jersey
Pl G000000032

Dear Mr. Joshi:

The U.S. Army Fort Monmouth (FTMM) Team has reviewed existing file information for
underground storage tank (UST) sites within the Parcel 72 Lodging Area on the Main Post. The
purpose of this submittal is to provide documentation of the closure status of al USTs identified
within this parcel as thisinformation may be useful for future property transfers.

The Parcel 72 Lodging Areaislocated in the northeastern portion of the Main Post of FTMM and
is bordered by: Parkers Creek to the north; Oceanport Avenue to the east; Signal Avenue to the
south; and L ockwood Avenueto thewest. Thelocations of the USTswithin the Parcel 72 Lodging
Area are presented in Attachment A.

A summary table of the five USTs within the Parcel 72 Lodging Areais provided in Attachment
B. All five USTs have been removed.

The five USTs are discussed below and closure documentation is attached.

e UST 360: a closure report is provided in Attachment C, summarizing the results of
sampling following removal of the tank in 1994. Groundwater was not encountered during
the removal operations, nor were there any indications of a release that would warrant
evaluation of groundwater.

e UST 361: a closure report is provided in Attachment D, summarizing the results of
sampling following removal of thetank in 1994. There were no indications of arelease
that would warrant evaluation of groundwater.

e UST 362: a closure report is provided in Attachment E, summarizing the results of
sampling following removal of the tank in 1994. There were no indications of a release
that would warrant evaluation of groundwater.

e UST 363: a closure report is provided in Attachment F, summarizing the results of
sampling following removal of the tank in 1994. There were no indications of a release
that would warrant evaluation of groundwater.

200.1e
FTMM_02.08_0655_a



Ashish Joshi, NIDEP

Site Investigation Reports for Parcel 72 Lodging Area USTs
6 March 2018

Page 2 of 2

o UST 364: a closure report is provided in Attachment G, summarizing the results of
sampling following removal of the tank in 1994. There were no indications of a release
that would warrant evaluation of groundwater.

This information in this report supports the FTMM Team’s conclusions that: 1) the USTs
identified within the Parcel 72 Lodging Area have been adequately addressed by previous
environmental activities under the FTMM tank removal and assessment program; and 2) further
action at these former UST locations is not warranted. Unrestricted Use, NFA determinations are
requested for UST 360, UST 361, UST 362, UST 363, and UST 364 based on the information
provided in this report.

Thank you for reviewing this request; we look forward to your approval and/or comments. Our
technical Point of Contact (POC) is Frank Accorsi at (732) 380-7523; frank.accorsi @ parsons.com.
I can be reached at (732) 380-7064; willianv.r.colvinl8.civ@mail.mil.

Sincerely,

dletom € oo

William R, Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG
BRAC Environmental Coordinator

e Ashish Joshi, NJDEP (e-mail and 2 hard copies)
William Colvin, FTMM (e-mail and 1 hard copy)
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (e-mail)

James Moore, USACE (e-mail)
Joe Fallon, FMERA (e-mail)
Jim Kelly, USACE (e-mail)
Cris Grill, Parsons (e-mail)

Attachments:
Location and Site Layout Drawings of Parcel 72 Lodging Area

Summary Table of Parcel 72 Lodging Area Underground Storage Tanks
UST 360 Report
UST 361 Report
UST 362 Report
UST 363 Report
UST 364 Report
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Site Remediation Program

Report Certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites

These certifications are to be used for reports submitted for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites. The
Department has developed guidance for report certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites
under traditional oversight. The “Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation Information and Certification” is
required to be submitted with each report. For those sites that are required or opt to use a Licensed Site Remediation
Professional (LSRP) the report must also be certified by the LSRP using the “Licensed Site Remediation Professional
Information and Statement”. For additional guidance regarding the requirement for LSRPs at RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA
and Federal Facility Sites see http.//www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srral/training/matrix/quick ref/rcra cercla fed facility sites.pdf.

Document:
e “Request for Unrestricted Use, No Further Action Approval, Site Investigation Report
for Parcel 72 Lodging Area Underground Storage Tanks, Fort Monmouth, Monmouth
County, Oceanport, New Jersey” (06 March 2018)

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE REMEDIATION INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION

Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation: ~ William R. Colvin

Representative First Name:  William ~ Representative Last Name: Colvin

Title:  Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator (BEC) B
Phone Number:  (732) 380-7064 Ext. Fax:

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 148 3

City/Town:  Oceanport State: NJ Zip Code: 07757

Email Address: _ william.r.colvin18. civ@mail. mil
This certification shall be signed by the person responsible for conducting the remediation who is submitting this notification
in accordance with Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites rule at N.J.A.C. 7:26C-1.5(a).

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted herein,
including all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, to the best of my knowledge, | believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am
aware that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information and that |
am committing a crime of the fourth degree if | make a written false statement which | do not believe to be true. | am also
aware that if | knowingly direct or authorize the violation of any statute, | am personally liable for the penalties.

Signature; é.) 'e c/é Date: 06 March 2018
: %M} f 0 -

Name/Title:  William R. Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG
BRAC Environmental Coordinator

Completed form should be sent to: Mr. Ashish Joshi
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Remediation Management & Response
Bureau of Northern F|eld Operations
7 Ridgedale Avenue (2 Floor)
Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07927-1112




Attachment A
Location and Site Layout Drawings of Parcel 72 Lodging Area
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Attachment B
Summary Table of Parcel 72 Lodging Area Underground Storage Tanks



Summary Table of Parcel 72 Lodging Area Underground Storage Tanks (USTSs)

Site |Residential | Registration . Date Tank No Further Action (NFA
9 DICAR Tank Size and Type Product ( )
Name ? ID Removed Approved or Requested Status
360 YES 81533-70 None 3,000 gallon steel #2 FUEL OIL 10/13/1994 NFA requested; supporting information
included in the Attachment C report.
361 YES 81533-71 None 8,000 gallon steel #2 FUEL OIL 5/27/1994 NFA requested; supporting information
included in the Attachment D report.
362 YES 81533-72 None 8,000 gallon steel #2 FUEL OIL 5/25/1994 NFA requested; supporting information
included in the Attachment E report.
363 YES 81533-73 None 3,000 gallon steel #2 FUEL OIL 7/8/1994 NFA requested; supporting information
included in the Attachment F report.
364 YES 81533-74 None 1,500 gallon steel #2 FUEL OIL 7/13/1994 NFA requested; supporting information
included in the Attachment G report.
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U.S. Army Garrison
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Underground Storage Tank Closure
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Main Post — Building 360
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
UST Closure

On October 12, 1994, a steel underground storage tank (UST) was closed by removal in
accordance with the Directorate of Public Works (DPW) UST Closure Plan for the U.S. Army
Garrison, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. The tank was located adjacent to Building 360 in Main
Post area. Installed in 1960, UST No.: 81533-70 was a 3,000-gallon, steel, No. 2 heating oil
tank. No piping was found at the time of removal. The tank closure was performed by Cleaning
Up The Environment, Inc. (CUTE). Closure soil samples were collected on November 23, 1994.

Site Assessment

The site assessment was performed by CUTE personnel in accordance with the NJDEP Technical
Requirements for Ste Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures
Manual. Soils surrounding the tank were screened visually and with air monitoring instruments
for evidence of contamination. Upon removal, the UST was inspected for holes. No holes were
found. No petroleum odors or stained soils were observed in the soils surrounding the tanks.

Closure soil samples were collected on November 23, 1994 after the removal of the UST.
Closure samples A, B, C, D, and E were collected from a total of five (5) locations along the
UST sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for the UST No.: 81533-70. A duplicate of sample
E was collected. Sample G was collected along the piping. All samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). Groundwater was not encountered at the bottom of the
excavation.

Findings

The closure soil samples collected from the UST excavation associated UST No.: 81533-70
contained TPH concentrations below the NJDEP health based criterion of 10,000 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) for total organic contaminants (N.J.A.C. 7:26E and revisions dated February 3,
1994). Samples A and B contained a TPH concentration of 101 mg/kg and 73.5 mg/kg. Sample
C contained a TPH concentration of 56.6 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of sample D was 23.7
mg/kg. Sample E contained a TPH concentration of 34.6 mg/kg. The duplicate of sample E
contained a TPH concentration of 35.0 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of sample G was 25.0
mg/kg.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the closure soil sampling results, soils with TPH concentrations exceeding the NJDEP
health based criterion of 10,000 mg/kg for total organic contaminants (N.J.A.C. 7:26E and
revisions dated February 3, 1994) are not present in the former location of the UST.

No Further Action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST No.: 81533-
70 at Building 360.
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1.2

1.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
ACTIVITIES

OVERVIEW

One underground storage tank (UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
(NJDEP) Registration No.: 81533-70, was closed at Building 360 of the Main Post at U.S. Army
Garrison, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. Refer to site location maps Figure 1 & 2. This report
presents the results of the implementation of the Directorate of the Public Works UST Closure
Plan, July 1993. Installed in 1960, the UST was a 3,000-gallon, steel tank, containing No. 2
heating oil for residential use. The UST was removed on October 12, 1994.

Decommissioning activities for UST No.: 81533-70 complied with all applicable federal, state
and local laws and ordinances in effect at the date of decommissioning. These laws included but
were not limited to: N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq., N.J.A.C. 5:23-1 et seq., and Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (OSHA) 1910.146 & 1910.120. The closure and subsurface
evaluation of the UST was conducted by a NJDEP licensed U.S. Army DPW personnel.

This UST Closure and Site Investigation Report has been prepared by TVS to assist the U.S.
Army Garrison-DPW in complying with the NJDEP - Underground Storage Tanks regulations.
The applicable NJDEP regulations at the date of closure were the Closure of Underground
Sorage Tank Systems (N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9 et seq. December, 1987).

This report was prepared using information required by the Technical Requirements for Ste
Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) (Technical Requirements). Section 1 provides a summary of the
UST decommissioning activities.  Section 2 describes the site investigation activities.
Conclusions and recommendations are presented in Section 3 of this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Building 360 is located in the eastern portion of the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth, as shown
on Figure 1 & 2. UST No.: 81533-70 was located adjacent to the building, as shown on Figure 3.

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting

The following is a description of the geological/hydrogeological setting of Bldg. 360. Included is
a description of the regional geology of the area surrounding Fort Monmouth as well as
descriptions of the local geology and hydrogeology of the Main Post area.

Fort Monmouth lies within the Outer Coastal Plain subprovince of the New Jersey section of the
Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic province, which generally consists of a seaward-dipping
wedge of unconsolidated sediments including interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel.



To the northwest is the boundary between the Outer and Inner Coastal Plains, marked by a line of
hills extending southwest, from the Atlantic Highlands overlooking Sandy Hook Bay, to a point
southeast of Freehold, New Jersey, and then across the state to the Delaware Bay. These
formations of clay, silt, sand, and gravel formations were deposited on Precambrian and lower
Paleozoic rocks and typically strike northeast-southwest, with a dip that ranges from 10 — 60 feet
per mile. Coastal Plain sediments date from the Cretaceous through the Quaternary Periods and
are predominantly derived from deltaic, shallow marine, and continental shelf environments.

The property is located within the outer fringe of the Atlantic Coastal Plain Physiographic
Province, of New Jersey, approximately 20 miles south of Raritan Bay. This province is
characterized by a wedge-shaped mass of unconsolidated to semi-consolidated marine, marginal
marine and non-marine deposits of clay, silt, sand, and gravel. These sediments range in age
from Cretaceous to Holocene and lie unconformably on pre-Cretaceous bedrock consisting of
metamorphic schists and gneiss, with local occurrences of basalts, sandstone, and shale (Zapecza,
1984). These sediments trend northeast-southwest and dip southeast toward the Atlantic Ocean.
These sediments thicken southeastward from the Piedmont-Coastal Plain Province boundary to
approximately 4,500 feet near Atlantic City, New Jersey. During the Cretaceous and Tertiary
time period, sediments were deposited alternately in flood plains and in marine environments
during sea transgression and sea regression periods. The formations record several major
transgressive/regressive cycles and contain units that are generally thicker to the southeast and
reflect a deeper water environment.

Over 20 regional geologic units are present within the sediments of the Coastal Plain.
Regressive, upward coarsening deposits are usually aquifers (e.g., Englishtown and Kirkwood
Formations, and the Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confining units (e.g.,
the Merchantville, Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations).

Regressive upward coarsening deposits, such as Englishtown and Kirkwood Formations and the
Cohansey Sand are usually aquifers, while transgressive deposits, such as the Merchantville,
Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations, act as confining units. The thicknesses of these units
vary greatly, ranging from several feet to several hundred feet, and thicken to the southeast.

The eastern half of the Main Post is underlain by the Red Bank Formation, ranging in thickness
from 20-30 feet, while the western half is underlain by the Hornerstown Formation, ranging in
thickness from 20-30 feet. The predominant formation underlying the Charles Wood Area is also
the Hornerstown, with small areas of Vincentown Formation intruding in the southwest corner.
Sand and gravel deposited in recent geologic times lie above these formations. Interbedded
sequences of clay serve as semi-confining units for groundwater. The mineralogy ranges from
quartz to glauconite.

Udorthents-Urban land is the primary classification of soils on Fort Monmouth, which have been
modified by excavating or filling. Soils at the Main Post include Freehold sandy loam, Downer
sandy loam, and Kresson loam. Freehold and Downer are somewhat well drained, while Kresson
is a poorly drained soil.



The Charles Wood Area has sandy loams of the Freehold, Shrewsbury, and Holmdel types.
Shrewsbury is a hydric soil; Kresson and Holmdel are hydric due to inclusions of Shrewsbury.
Downer is not generally hydric, but can be.

Local Geology

Fort Monmouth lies in the Atlantic and Eastern Gulf Coastal Plain groundwater region and is
underlain by underformed, unconsolidated to semi-consolidated sedimentary deposits. The
chemistry of the water near the surface is variable with generally low dissolved solids and high
iron concentrations. In areas underlain by glauconitic sediments, the water chemistry is
dominated by calcium, magnesium, and iron (e.g. Red Bank and Tinton sands). The sediments in
the vicinity of Fort Monmouth were deposited in fluvial-deltaic to nearshore environments. The
water table is generally shallow at the installation; water is typically encountered at depths
ranging from 2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs) and in certain areas fluctuates with the tidal
action in Parkers and Oceanport creeks at the Main Post.

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonski, 1968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and Tinton
Sands outcrop at the Main Post area. The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the Navesink
Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile.

The upper member (Shrewsbury) of the Red Bank sand is a yellowish-gray to reddish brown
clayey, medium- to coarse-grained sand that contains abundant rock fragments, minor mica and
glauconite (Jablonski). The lower member (Sandy Hook) is a dark gray to black, medium-to-fine
grained sand with abundant clay, mica, and glauconite.

The Tinton sand conformably overlies the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to
very coarse-grained feldspathic quartz and glauconite sand to a glauconitic coarse sand. The
color varies from dark yellowish orange or light brown to moderate brown and from light olive to
grayish olive. Glauconite may constitute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fraction in the upper part of
the unit (Minard, 1969). The upper part of the Tinton is often highly oxidized and iron oxide
encrusted (Minard).

“Arsenic and lead are naturally occurring in soil and can vary widely. All soils contain naturally-
occurring arsenic and lead in some amount (Kabata-Pendias and Pendias, 1984). In general, the
concentrations of arsenic in any particular soil are dependent upon the parent material and the
soil forming processes. Because the soil forming processes are relatively consistent in New
Jersey, differences in arsenic concentrations depend primarily on the soil parent material and past
and present land use (Motto, Personal comm., 1997).

Because the underlying geologic materials vary widely throughout New Jersey, naturally
occurring concentrations of metals in New Jersey soils also vary widely. Even though soils
within a specific soil series can be similar in texture and color, the mineral and organic matter
composition of soil tend to be heterogeneous. As a result, concentrations of metals in adjacent
soil samples can vary substantially over distances of a few feet.



Based on a Department survey of background concentrations of metals in soil in rural and
suburban areas of the state, non-agricultural soils contained 0.02 — 22.7 ppm of arsenic with an
average 3.25 ppm and less than 1.2- 150 ppm of lead with an average of 19.2 ppm (Fields, et al.,
1993). A statistical test was conducted to determine the correlation between sand, silt and clay
content of the samples and metal concentrations. Samples containing higher clay content tended
to have higher concentrations of most metals, including arsenic and lead (Fields, et al., 1993).

While naturally-occurring lead concentrations have not been detected above the Department’s
residential soil cleanup criteria in New Jersey, elevated arsenic concentrations have been found.
Higher concentrations of naturally-occurring arsenic have been specifically associated with soils
containing glauconite. The US Geological Survey found arsenic concentrations generally lower
than 10 ppm in sandy soils from undeveloped areas, but concentrations were as large as 40 ppm
in samples containing higher clay content (Barringer, et al., 1998). Soil sampling conducted as
part of site remediation activities have shown glauconite soils to commonly contain arsenic
concentrations of 20-40 ppm and range as high as 260 ppm (Schick, Personal comm., 1998). The
Department is currently involved in a research project with the New Jersey Geological Survey
investigating metal levels in glauconite soils.” Findings and Recommendations for Remediation
of Historic Pesticide Contamination, Historic Pesticide Contamination Task Force, Final Report
March 1999

Fort Monmouth has been an operational military facility for in excess of ninety (90) years; and in
many areas of the Main Post, human activities have completely transformed the topography.
Currently, Fort Monmouth is conducting a correlation study to determine the relative impact of
the ubiquitous glauconitic silty sands and clays and the concentrations of dissolved arsenic
observed in a number of monitoring wells on the post. Upon the completion of the study, the
results will be provided to NJDEP for review and comment. It is the intent of the US Army to
demonstrate that the preponderance of the dissolved arsenic is a function of soil type and
chemistry and is not anthropogenic in nature.

Hydrogeology

The water table aquifer in the Main Post area is identified as part of the "composite confining
units”, or minor aquifers. The minor aquifers include the Navesink formation, Red Bank Sand,
Tinton Sand, Hornerstown Sand, Vincentown Formation, Manasquan Formation, Shark River
Formation, Piney Point Formation, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Formation. The
Hornerstown Formation acts as an upper boundary of the Red Bank aquifer, but it might yield
enough water within its outcrop to supply individual household needs. The Red Bank outcrops
along the northern edges of the Installation, and contains two members, an upper sand member
and a lower clayey sand member. The upper sand member functions as the aquifer and is
probably present on some of the surface of the Main Post and at a shallow depth below the
Charles Wood Area. The Hornerstown and Red Bank formations overlay the larger Wenonah-
Mount Laurel aquifer.
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Based on records of wells drilled in the Main Post area, water is typically encountered at depths
ranging from 2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). According to Jablonski, wells drilled in the
Red Bank and Tinton Sands may yield 2 to 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Some local well
owners have reported acidic water that requires treatment to remove iron. Acid sulfate soils are
naturally occurring soils, sediments or organic substrates (e.g. peat) that are formed under
waterlogged conditions. Soil and sediment materials rich in iron sulfide tend to be very dark and
soft. Iron sulfides can react rapidly when they are disturbed (i.e. exposed to oxygen). Pyrite will
tend to occur as more discrete crystals in soil and organic matter matrices and will react more
slowly when disturbed. The oxidation of iron sulfide in the potential acid sulfate soil materials
(sulfidic material) may result in the formation of actual acid sulfate soil material or sulfuric
material.

These soils contain iron sulfide minerals (predominantly as the mineral pyrite) or their oxidation
products. Soil horizons that contain sulfides are called ‘sulfidic materials’ (Isbell 1996; Soil
Survey Staff 2003) and can be environmentally damaging if exposed to air by disturbance.
Exposure results in the oxidation of pyrite.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Work site health and safety hazards were minimized during all decommissioning activities. All
areas which posed a vapor hazard were monitored by a qualified individual utilizing a calibrated
photo-ionizer detector: Thermo Instruments Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) — Model #580-B.
The individual ascertained if the area was properly vented to render the area safe, as defined by
OSHA. All work areas were properly vented to insure that there were no contaminants present in
the breathing zone above permissible exposure limits (PEL’S).

REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

14.1 General Procedures

. All underground utilities were marked out by the respective trade shops or utility
contractor prior to excavation activities.

. All activities were carried out with great regard to safety and health and the safeguarding
of the environment.

. All excavated soils were visually examined and screened with an OVM for evidence of
contamination. Potentially contaminated soils were identified and logged during closure
activities.

. Surface materials (i.e., asphalt, concrete, etc.) were excavated and staged separately from

all soil and recycled in accordance with all applicable regulations and laws.
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. An NJDEP certified Subsurface Evaluator was present during all closure and remediation
activities.

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation

During decommissioning activities, surficial soil was carefully removed to expose the UST. The
tank was completely empty and contained no liquids prior to removal from the ground.

After the UST was removed from the excavation, it was staged on an impervious surface, labeled
and examined for holes. The Subsurface Evaluator observed no holes in the tank during the
inspection. Soils surrounding the UST were screened visually and with an OVM for evidence of
contamination. Soil staining or petroleum hydrocarbons were not observed.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING AND DISPOSAL

Subsequent to disposal, the UST was purged with air to remove vapors prior to cutting. A 4 feet
by 3 feet access hole was made in the UST using a pneumatic ripper gun with a non-sparking bit.
The UST was cleaned first with rubber squeeges and adsorbent material broomed on the
sidewalls and bottom. The adsorbent material was then drummed and subsequently put into Ft.
Monmouth’s “Oil Spill Debris’ roll-off container for proper disposal. The atmosphere in and
around the tank was monitored using an OVM and an Oxygen/Lower Explosive Level (LEL)
meter to ensure safe working conditions during cutting and cleaning activities.

The remaining liquid in the tank was removed and then transported by Freehold Cartage Inc.to
Lionetti Oil Recovery Co., Inc., Runyon & Cheesequake Rds., Old Bridge, NJ for disposal in
compliance with all applicable regulations and laws. The UST disposal certificate, along with
the waste manifest, is included in Appendix B.

The Subsurface Evaluator labeled the UST with the following information:

. site of origin

. NJDEP UST Facility ID number
. date of removal

. size of tank

. previous contents of tank

Photographic documentation of the UST is included in Appendix C.
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2.3

20 SITEINVESTIGATIONACTIVITIES
OVERVIEW

The Site Investigation was managed by U.S. Army DPW personnel. All analyses were
performed and reported by Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory, a NJDEP-
certified testing laboratory. All sampling was performed by a NJDEP Certified Subsurface
Evaluator according to the methods described in the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual
(1992). Sampling frequency and parameters analyzed complied with the NJDEP document
Technical Requirements for Ste Remediation, 7:26E-3.9 (June 7, 1993) which was the applicable
regulation at the date of the closure. All records of the Site Investigation activities are
maintained by the Fort Monmouth DPW Environmental Office.

The following Parties participated in Closure and Site Investigation Activities.

o Ft. Monmouth Directorate of Public Works-Environmental Division
Contact Person: Joseph Fallon
Phone Number: (732) 532-6223

. Subsurface Evaluator: Charles Appleby
Employer: U.S. Army
Phone Number: (732) 532-5241
NJDEP License No.: 0009974

. Analytical Laboratory: Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory
Contact Person: Dan Wright
Phone Number: (732) 532-4359
NJDEP Laboratory Certification No.: 13461

FIELD SCREENING/MONITORING

Field screening was performed by a NJDEP certified Subsurface Evaluator using an OVM and
visual observations to identify potentially contaminated material, of which none were found.

SOIL SAMPLING

On November 23, 1994, closure soil samples A, B, C, D, and E were collected from a total of six
(6) locations along the UST sidewalls of the excavation for the UST No.: 81533-70. A duplicate
of sample E was collected. Sample G was collected along the piping. After collection, the
samples were immediately placed on ice in a cooler and delivered to Fort Monmouth
Environmental Testing Laboratory for analysis. Refer to soil sampling location map in Figure 3.
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3.2

All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). Groundwater was not
encountered at the bottom of the excavation.

The site assessment was performed by CUTE personnel in accordance with the NJDEP Technical
Requirements for Ste Remediation and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual. A
summary of sampling activities including parameters analyzed is provided on Table 1.

3.0 CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

Closure soil samples were collected from a total of seven locations (which included the
duplicate) on November 23, 1994 to evaluate soil conditions following removal of the UST and
piping. All samples were analyzed for TPH. The closure soil sample results were compared to
the NJDEP health based criterion of 10,000 mg/kg for total organic contaminants (N.J.A.C.
7:26D and revisions dated February 3, 1994). A summary of the analytical results and
comparison to the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria is provided on Table 2. The analytical data
package, including associated quality control data, is provided in Appendix D.

Closure soil samples collected on November 23, 1994 from the UST site excavation contained
concentrations of TPH below the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria.

CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results for the UST closure of UST No. 81533-70 indicates that samples A and B
contained a TPH concentration of 101 mg/kg and 73.5 mg/kg. Sample C contained a TPH
concentration of 56.6 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of sample D was 23.7 mg/kg. Sample E
contained a TPH concentration of 34.6 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of the duplicate of sample
E was 35.0 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of sample G was 25.0 mg/kg.

Based on the closure soil sampling results, soils with TPH concentrations exceeding the NJDEP
soil cleanup criterion for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg are not present in the
location of former UST No.: 81533-70.

No Further Action is proposed in regard to the closure and site investigation of UST No.:
81533-70 at Building 360.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
FT. MONMOUTH, BUILDING 360, UST No.: 81533-70
23 November 1994

SAMPLE | LABORATORY | SAMPLE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL ANALYTICAL
ID SAMPLE ID DATE MATRIX PARAMETER METHOD
A 1736.1 23-Nov-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
B 1736.2 23-Nov-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
C 1736.3 23-Nov-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
D 1736.4 23-Nov-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
E 1736.5 23-Nov-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
F 1736.6 23-Nov-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
G 1736.7 23-Nov-94 SOIL TPH 418.1

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 418.1
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FT. MONMOUTH, BUILDING 360, UST No.: 81533-70
23 November 1994

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID | LABORATORY SAMPLE LOCATION SAMPLE MATRIX TPH
SAMPLE ID DEPTH RESULTS
(in feet) mg/kg

A 1736.1 NORTHWEST 6.6 Soil 101
SIDEWALL

B 1736.2 NORTH SIDEWALL 5.0 Soil 73.5

C 1736.3 NORTHEAST 5.0 Soil 56.6
SIDEWALL

D 1736.4 SOUTH SIDEWALL 5.0 Soil 23.7

E 1736.5 CENTER 7.0 Soil 34.6

F 1736.6 DUPLICATE-CENTER 7.0 Soil 35.0

G 1736.7 PIPING 5.0 Soil 25.0

ABBREVIATIONS:

mg/kg = Milligrams Per Kilogram = parts per million

ND = Compound Not Detected

Gray shading indicates exceedance of NJDEP health based criterion of 10,000 ppm total organic contaminants
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UST-013 / o FOR STATE USE ONLY

%0 . UST #

STATEOF NEWJERSEY" Date Rec'd
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CA#
Saaff
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES _
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
TANK MANAGEMENT SECTION

CN 029; 401 EAST STATE STREET
TRENTON, N.J. 08625-0029"

D D ST N R
APPROVAL APPLICATION

Under the provisions of the Underground Slorage
of Hazardous Substances Act
in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9 et seq.

This application form shall be used by all appiicants who plan to close Underground Storage Tank Systems pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9 et seq.

INSTRUCTIONS:
- Before completing application form please refer to the attached Application Instruction Sheet.
« Please pnnt legibly or type.

- Fill in all appropriate bianks. This application form requires that additional sheets be attached for some
of the information requested. You may call the Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks/Tank
Management Section (609/984-3156) for assistance.

» Return one original of this form (including all attachments required) and a copy of the complete
Standard Reporting Form (SAF) to the address above. You must sign all forms as required and attach. a
check for the proper fee (see the fee schedule on Page 3). Make check payable to the Jreasyrer. State of

New Jorsey,
- If the subject facility is not registered the Closure Plan will ngt be approved:

+ Please Note: Make sure that ail required informaiton- on the Standard Reporting Form (SAF]} is
submitted. The SRF and this Closure Plan Applicationmust be submitted together.

Date of Application: P J//?.?

FACILITY REGISTRATION #

B/&%' 360 POS/S3- 20

I.  FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS
U.S. Army Fort Monmouth

DEH Bldg. 167

Fort Mommouth NJ 07703

Telophone No.  (908) 532-1475

ot
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il.  THIS CLOSURE PLAN IS FOR:

A. Substance:stored: in subject tank(s):

1. Petroleumr Products:

Indicate-Type of Product- 361’& %@LA%L m/

(Write out product name;, 8.9.)

a. Gasoline; Jet Fuei, or Korasene
b. Heating Oil (#2, 4, 6), or Diesei-
c. Waste Qil (Please indicate total storage- capacity of waste oil

at the faciity [including the tank(s) being closed)) gais.

2. Hazardous Substances other than Petroleum Products (Describe)

Indicate Type of Product
(Write out product name; add sheet if necessary.)

B. Type of Activity: (Circle one)

1. Abandonment of Tank(s)

Attach the closure pian for abandonment, as required by N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9.2(b) or 9.3(b), which must
contain the following items:

. Implementation schedule (3 copies per N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9.2(a)3)
. Site assessment pilan
. Tank decommissioning pian

. Asite map
Attach all jystification for abandonment-in-place as required by N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.1(d). Attach the

cepification statement (on the back page) for abandonment-in-piace, if appiicable.

®ao0ogw

emoval of Tank(s)

Attach the closure pian for removai as required by N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9.2(b) or 9.3(b). The following items"
must be included:

4 a. Implementation schedule (3 copies)

“ b. Site assessment plan-

L/ ¢. Tank decommissioning plan . -
v d. A site map

3. Temporary Closure
indicate which situation applies and aftacit appropriate documentation.
a. - Temporary closure for 12 months or less is subject 1o requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9.1(a).

b. _ Requesting an extension of temporary ciosure for more than 12 months per N.J.A.C
7:148-9.1(b) must parform site assessment and submit resuits.

4, Change in Service

Attach documentation that the tank system- being changed from the storage of a reguiated-
to a non-reguiated substance has been emptied and cleaned and that a site assessment

has been periormed, as required by N~J.A.C, 7:14B-9.1{e).
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. EEEC SCHERULE.

Check the activities:below:that-apply; caiculate-the Total Fee-and submit that-amount with this- applicatiom-

Maks: checks:paysbie-io Treasutery: Statew of New=Jersey: Public:- schoois: and religious and charitables
institutions-are-exempt: forar the-fees:- The owner-or-operatoeshall submit- 2 separate-fee-for each excavation=
where am activity- occurs..

A. 120.00 ¢ 420.00

1. Removal or Abandonmest without sxamption to
site assessment requiremsnt-

2. Change in service from-a reguiated substance-
to a non-requiated substance

3. Extension of period of Tomporary Closure

B. Activities Not Requiring 3 Site Assessment —_— $ 80.00
1. Removal or abandonment with vaiid exemption
C. Addit ACtivi
1. Change in servics from one requiated substance
to another reguiated substance NO FEE

APPLICATION REVIEW FEE (activities n A, B, C) + $ So.00

TOTAL FEEDUE .. ¢ 170.00

V. THE BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STCRAGE TANKS WILL REVIEW THE CLOSURE FLAN FOR
OOMPLETENESS AND APPROPF“ATENESS AS SPECIFIED IN SUBCHAPTER 9 OF THEUST F(EGULATIONS

FINAL APPHOVAL. OF THE CLOSURE IS NOT IMPLIED. ALL APPROPRIATE AND APPLICABLE_
PERMITS, LICENSES AND CERTIFICATES REQUIRED FOR ANY OF THE ABOVE ACTIVITIES FROM ANY
LOCAL, STATE AND/OR FEDERAL AGENCIES MUST BE OBTAINED SEFARATELY FROM THIS

APPLICATION.

THE SITE” ASSESSMENT SAMPLING™ AND- ANALYTICAL- REQUIREMENTS™ WILL_ BE SENT
WITH THE- APPROVAL_TO PROCEED.

NOTE: Notice of Approvail to Proceed or Disapproval will be mailed.-to the faciity- addnss uniess some-
other address is specified here.

SIGNATURE OF CONTACT PERSON

This application form must be signed by a contact person of the owner or operator of the subject faciiity. The contact-
person should have overall knowiedge of tank decommissioning procedures and the site assessment requirements:
applicable to the tank closure which is the subject of this appiication.

NAME (Print or Type)__CHARLES fi. APPLEBY SIGNATURE % %

e ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPEC. DATE: Z?K/%’




. | UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM

'CLOSURE APPROVAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND ENERGY

DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY SITE REMEDIATION
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
CN-029, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0029

TMS # uUsT #
I C-93-3916 0081533_____1
US Army
BLDG. 360

Ft. Monmouth, NJ

I Monmouth 1

THE ABOVE LISTED FACILITY IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROVAL TO PERFORM
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 gf. seq.:

Removal of: one 3,000 gallon #2 diesel UST(s) and appurtenant
piping.

SITE ASSESSMENT: Soil samples will be taken every five (5) feet
along the center line of each tank and one (1) soil sample for
every 15 feet along all associated piping. Two (2) additional
samples will be taken from around the tank and biased to the areas
of highest field screened readings. Samples will be analyzed for
TPHC. I1f sample results are greater than 1,000ppm than 25% of the
samples will be analyzed for VO+10.

ON-SITE MANAGER: ~ C: RpRleby TELEPRIBNE32-1475

OWNER: TELEPHONE:

eFFECTIVE DATEREP 07 1993

THIS FORM MUST BE DISPLAYED AT THE SITE DURING THE APPROVED
ACTIVITY AND MUST BE MADE AVAILABLE; "': !NSPECTION AT ALL TIMES

KEVlN F. KRATINA BUREAU CHIEF
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS




FEB-15-5 WED 14:04  OUTE ) FAX NO. 1908 6'<7816 P.22/23

7

_, .

BUILDING NO, _ 360

NIDEP UST REGISTRATION NO, _ 81533-70

DATE TANE REMOYED 10/12/94

170/ CONTRACTNUMBER __ 91-0148

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT TANK. DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES
WERE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NJAC 7:14B-9.2(b)3. 1 AM AWARE THAT
THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUEMITTING FALSE, INACCURATE, OR
INCOMPLETE INFORMATION, INCLUDING FINES AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.,

NAME (Print or Type) , ___George Bernotsky

SIGNATURE
S LS )4
NIDEP UST CLOSURE CERTIFICATE NO. __0003249

COMPANY PERFORMING TANK DECOMMISSIONING __CUTE Inc

NIDEP UST CLOSURE CORPORATE CERTIFICATE NO. 0200128

DATE OF SUBMITTAL 12/5/94
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cy usF FC G,
State of New Jersey.: *
Department of Environmental Protection and Energy 8/ 69 3bo

Hazardous Waste Regulation Program
Manifest Section

CN 028, Trenton, NJ 08625-0028
Please type or print in block letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Aporoved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires 9-30-:

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. M?Tr]\ifrest 2. Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST Nirl3i201 lololzlols o7 EFRTFTER] o

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address us Army Communications Electronics Ca}ﬁmg ManifestDocument=Number
Main Post, c/o James Shirghio, Bldg 2504, ATTIN: SELFM-DL—EM-M" YU

Information in the shaded areas
iaA not required by Federal law.

B. State Generator's ID.

N Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703 , )
[ 4. Zznerawcr's Frone( 9O8 ) §32-62213 ) ) &m¢‘ i
§ 5. T-ansporier 1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number - s AR
g Freehold C Ine Inlrinlalsialitolalyigls|C saeTans b NYDEPEISI 24 AL
e 7. Trznspcrier 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Numoper D. Transporter's Phone ( 908: 3y 462-1001
5 Poborp b b f f f t 4 [E stateTrans. ID TEEN
E : §. Iesienalea Facuiiy Name ana Site Address Q. US EPA ID i.umper !
E P Lionetti 0il Recovery Co., Inc. F. Transoorter s Phone { )
£ g Runyon & Cheesequake Rds. G. Stae Faciity s ID
g 5 0ld Bridge, NJ 088 Co o R ere—
g ‘ 8, 57 NITIDIQIBI4.0 440164 0 Frivs ronel 908)721-0000
E o .12, Comainers | S, | 14, | L
. - D 2IT TLirousnnciecing Froper Shiooing ims. mizarg Coss. ang [0 MNumneEn T T Unit |
g -"3: - i e “une Tuanuw “Wt/Voli| Waste NQ‘
| E ~ X Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) 5
] o . . . . i
= Combustible Liquid UN 1270 PG IIIL / '
H : 4. A ! . )
i 0011100l A8 Gix 17215
{2 N X Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) ‘
I S Combustible Liquid UN 1270 PG III , , v
BT oioi1ir 100, E Ixi7121:
e Al % X Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) l :
ot T ' x :
o combustible liquid UN 1270 PG III : .
K - 0117 1OObAT|G |x 17151
s |» oloi1lTi T& | xilzl2]
3 d | X |Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) _ ‘
3 Combustible Liquid UN 1270 PG III !
v S :
3 , olol 1l 7l P 10ONNG | ¢ i 71970
E J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above 7 0 K. Handiing Codes for VVgst9s~usted Above- -
B petroleum oil 70% petroleum oil % : : :
E . ~water E 7 ] OT L Jwater /0 %z T,L TO4 Filtratio ncTO. Fllftra(tlc
2 petroleum 011q petroleum oil f4 . _ -
2 , ~water T L «PX water % T,L e TO4 Filtrationg, Tﬂlr Fllftrqtlc
. 15. Sgeciai manatng lnstrucnons and Additional information NV
f NOT EPA REGULATED. REGULATED AS HAZARDQUS WASTE IN lﬂ. 1lla. ERG# % \{33 7 J
3 24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: 201-427-2881 g N7 Is33-70 C o8l £33~
s NJ DECAL# 7 , 00 1533-72 S/ 008IS3HZ)>
§ 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of thss nsignment are fuily and accurately described above by proper shipping name and ar
E classtfied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in pr -condition for transport by highway according to applicable intemational and nation:
E government regulations.
'_g. if 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to b
= economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, /or isposal currently available to me which minimizes the present an
: future threat to humnan health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selec
2 the oest waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. -
) r-med/T =#a Name A m / / Signature % : Monih Day Ye:
-3
: Jasap fa lbn 052009
] ; 17. Transporter 1 Acifhowledgement of Receipt of Materials
° A Printed/Tyaga Name Slgy( Month Day VYe:
N
2 avid S Smit,
£ 0| 18. Transperss T2 AcKnowledgement of Receipt of Materials
-Fri Srinted/Tycea Name Signature Month ~ Day  Ye:
Ef
R I A I
19, C.screpancy ingication Space
F
A
c
!
L
,—1'_' 29. Fazuity Cloner cr Operator: Certification of receliot of hazaraous materials covered by this manifest except as noted In item 19.
¥ Srinteqsivcea hame Signature Month Day Ye.
; ‘ I I
L SPA Form $700-22 :Fev. ¢ 88) Previous editions are obsolete. SIGNATURE AND INFORMATION MUST BE LEGIBLE ON ALL COPIES

1 — TSD MAIL TO - TSD'S STATE
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APPENDIX D

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE



' Report of Analysis ‘
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
* NJDEPE Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army Lab. ID #: 1736.1-
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec’d: 11/23/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 11/28/94
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 . Analysis Comp: 11/28/94
Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 81533-70 .
Matrix: Soil Closure #:
Analyst: 8. Hubbard DICAR #:
Ext. Meth: Sonc. Location #: Bldg. 360
Lab ID. Description : %¥Solid Result |[MDL
' (mg/Kg)
1736.1 Site A, NW Sidewall QVA=ND * 94 101. 6.6
1736.2 Site B, N Sidewall OVA=ND 94 73.5]6.6
1736.3 Site C, NE Sidewall OVA=ND ' 92 56.6|6.6
1736.4 Site D, S Sidewall OVA=ND 94 23.716.6
1736.5 Site E, CENTER OVA=ND 89 34.616.6
1736.6 Site F, Dup. of E OVA=ND 88 35.0(6.6
1736.7 Site G, Pipe OVA=ND 89 25.016.6
M. BL. Method Blank ' 100 ND 3.3

Notes: ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit

* = Gilica Gel Added, NA = Not Applicable
1736.4dup= 100% 1736.45= 121% 1736.4SD= 199% RPD= 1.3%
Cal Chk =104% Bt

(,ZM... K o

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director




Report of Analysis -
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJIDEPE Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army Lab. ID #: 1736.1-.7
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec'd: 11/23/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 11/28/94

Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 11/28/94

Analysis: Munsel

Lab ID# Soil Color

1736.1 10YR 4/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1736.2 10YR 4/6 Dark Yellowish Brown
1736.3 10YR 4/6 Dark Yellowish Brown
1736.4 10YR 5/6 Yellowish Brown
1736.5 10YR 4/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1736.6 10YR 3/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1736.7 10YR 4/4 Dark Yellowish Brown

?; W 2R

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director
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PHC Conformance/Non-conformance Summary Report

i
o)
m .

|

1. Blank Contamination - If yes, list the sample and the
corresponding concentrations in each blank

N

|

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria
(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery
which falls outside the acceptable range)

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards, blanks, & samples

4. Chrcomatograms submitted for standards, blanks, and
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted.

AN

5. Extraction holding time met, .
(If not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample)

\

6. Analysis holding time met. _
(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample)

Comments;:

Laboratory Authentication Statement

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable,: that this
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality
Control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18 and 40 CFR Part 136
for Water and Wastewater BAnalyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in
this report, and to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate, complete, and meets the
above referenced standards where applicable. T am aware that there
are significant penalties for purposefully submitting falsified
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

Project #1736
. Z A

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Manager
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

UST Closure

On May 27, 1994, a steel underground storage tank (UST) was closed by removal in accordance
with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Closure Approval
No. C-93-3915 at U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. The UST, NJDEP
Registration No. 0081533-71, was non-regulated and was located immediately adjacent to
Building 361 in the Main Post area of U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth. UST No. 0081533-71 was an
8,000-gallon No. 2 fuel 0il UST. The UST fill port was located approximately 13 feet west of the
tank. The tank closure was performed by Cleaning Up The Environment Inc. (CUTE).

Site Assessment

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP
Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) and the NJDEP Field Sampling
Procedures Manual. Soils surrounding the tank were screened visually and with air monitoring
equipment for evidence of contamination. Following removal, the UST was inspected for
corrosion holes. No holes were noted in the UST and no evidence of potentially contaminated
soils was observed surrounding the tank.

On May 27, 1994, following the removal of the UST, post-excavation soil samples C and D, were
collected from two (2) locations along the sidewalls of the excavation. The sidewall samples were
collected at a depth of 6.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). Samples E and F were collected from
two (2) locations along the base of the excavation, at a depth of 7.0 feet bgs.

Following removal of the UST fuel lines, samples A and B were collected along the former piping
length of the excavation, which was approximately 15 feet in length. The fuel lines ran in a
southern direction from the UST to Building 361. Samples G and H were collected along the
former piping excavation which ran approximately 13 feet west of the UST to the remote fill port
area. The samples from both piping locations were collected at a depth of 2.0 feet bgs. All
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC).

Findings

All post-excavation soil samples collected from the UST excavation and from below piping
associated with the former UST at Building 361 contained TPHC concentrations below the
NIDEP residential direct contact total organic contaminants soil cleanup criteria of
10,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (N.J.A.C. 7:26D and revisions dated February 3, 1994).
Samples A, B, C, F, G, and H, collected on May 27, 1994, contained TPHC concentrations
ranging from 11.0 mg/kg to 82.0 mg/kg  Samples D and E contained non-detectable
concentrations of TPHC.

iv
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Site Restoration

Following receipt of all post-excavation soil sampling results, the excavation was backfilled to
grade with a combination of uncontaminated excavated soil and certified clean fill. The
excavation site was then restored to its original condition. ' ‘

Site Assessment Quality Assurance

The sampling and laboratory analysis conducted during the site assessment were performed in
accordance with Section 7:26E-2.1 of the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation.

Discrepancies

The removal contractor collected soil samples using polystyrene scoops instead of NJDEP
approved stainless steel scoops. The results of the soil samples were therefore evaluated at 50%
of the actual value to compensate for any potential loss due to absorbency of the polystyrene
SCOOpP.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the post-excavation soil sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding the
NIDERP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg, do not exist in the
_ former location of the UST or associated piping.

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST
No. 0081533-71 at Building 361. Since the UST is non-regulated, this report and data will be
kept on-file at Fort Monmouth. No submission to the NJDEP shall be made.
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1.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
ACTIVITIES

1.1  OVERVIEW

One underground storage tank (UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
(NJDEP) Registration No. 0081533-71, was closed at Building 361 at U.S. Army
Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey on May 27, 1994. Refer to site location map on
Figure 1.  This report presents the results of the DPW's implementation of the UST
Decommissioning/Closure Plan submitted to the NJDEP on July 28, 1993. The plan was
approved on September 7, 1993 and assigned TMS No. C-93-3915. The UST was a steel
8,000-gallon tank containing No. 2 fuel oil.

Decommissioning activities for UST No. 0081533-71 complied with all applicable Federal, State,
and Local laws and ordinances in effect at the date of decommissioning. These laws included but
were not limited to: N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq., N.JA.C. 5:23-1 et seq., and Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (OSHA) 1910.146 & 1910.120. All permits including but not limited
to the NJDEP-approved Decommissioning/Closure Plan were posted onsite for inspection.
CUTE Inc., the contractor that conducted the decommissioning activities, is registered and
certified by the NJDEP for performing UST closure activities. Closure of UST No. 0081533-71
proceeded under the approval of the NJDEP Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks (NJDEP-
BUST). The NJDEP-BUST closure approval and signed certifications for UST No. 0081533-71
are included in Appendices A and B, respectively.

Based on an inspection of the UST, field screening of subsurface soils and analytical results of
collected soil samples, the DPW has concluded that no significant historical discharges are
associated with the UST or associated piping.

This UST Closure and Site Investigation Report has been prepared by Smith Technology
Corporation. The applicable NJDEP-BUST regulations at the date of closure were the Interim
Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems (NJ.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq.
September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991).

This report was prepared using information required at the time of closure. Section 1 of this UST
Closure and Site Investigation Report provides a summary of the UST decommissioning
activities. Section 2 of this report describes the site investigation activities. Conclusions and
recommendations, including the results of the soil sampling investigation, are presented in the final
section of this report. |
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1.2  SITE DESCRIPTION

Building 361 is located in the northeastern portion of the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth, as
shown on Figure 1. UST No. 0081533-71 was located north of Building 361 and appurtenant
piping ran approximately 15 feet south from the UST to Building 361. The UST’s remote fill port
was located approximately 13 feet southwest of the UST. A site map is provided on Figure 2.

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting

The following is a description of the geological/hydrogeological setting of the area surrounding
Building 361. Included is a description of the regional geology of the area surrounding
Fort Monmouth as well as descriptions of the local geology and hydrogeology of the Main Post
area.

Regional Geology

Monmouth County lies within the New Jersey Section of the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic
province. The Main Post, Charles Wood, and the Evans areas are located in what may be referred
to as the Outer Coastal Plain subprovince, or the Outer Lowlands.

In general, New Jersey Coastal Plain formations consist of a seaward-dipping wedge of
unconsolidated deposits of clay, silt, and gravel. These formations typically strike northeast-
southwest with a dip ranging from 10 to 60 feet per mile and were deposited on Precambrian and
lower Paleozoic rocks (Zapecza, 1989). These sediments, predominantly derived from deltaic,
shallow marine, and continental shelf environments, date from Cretaceous through the Quaternary
Periods. The mineralogy ranges from quartz to glauconite.

The formations record several major transgressive/regressive cycles and contain units which are
generally thicker to the southeast and reflect a deeper water environment. Over 20 regional
geologic units are present within the sediments of the Coastal Plain. Regressive, upward
coarsening deposits are usually aquifers (e.g., Englishtown and Kirkwood Formations, and the
Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confining units (e.g., the Merchantville,
Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations). The individual thicknesses for these units vary greatly
(1e., from several feet to several hundred feet). The Coastal Plain deposits thicken to the
southeast from the Fall Line to greater than 6,500 feet in Cape May County (Brown and
Zapecza, 1990).

Local Geology

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonski, 1968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and

Tinton Sands outcrop at the Main Post area. The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the
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Navesink Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile. The upper member
(Shrewsbury) of the Red Bank sand is a yellowish-gray to reddish brown clayey, medium-to-
coarse-grained sand that contains abundant rock fragments, minor mica and glauconite
(Jablonski). The lower member (Sandy Hook) is a dark gray to black medium-to-fine grained
sand with abundant clay, mica, and glauconite.

The Tinton sand conformably overlies the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to
very coarse grained feldspathic quartz and glauconite sand to a glauconitic coarse sand. The
color varies from dark yellowish orange or light brown to moderate brown and from light olive to
grayish olive. Glauconite may constitute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fraction in the upper part of
the unit (Minard, 1969). The upper part of the Tinton is often highly oxidized and iron oxide
encrusted (Minard).

Hydrogeology

The water table aquifer in the Main Post area is identified as part of the "composite confining
units," or minor aquifers. The minor aquifers include the Navesink formation, Red Bank Sand,
Tinton Sand, Hornerstown Sand, Vincentown Formation, Manasquan Formation, Shark River
Formation, Piney Point Formation, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Formation.

Based on records of wells drilled in the Main Post area, water is typically encountered at depths
of 2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). According to Jablonski, wells drilled in the Red Bank
and Tinton Sands may produce 2 to 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Some well owners have
reported acidic water that requires treatment to remove iron.

Due to the proximity of the Atlantic Ocean to Fort Monmouth, shallow groundwater may be
tidally influenced and may flow toward creeks and brooks as the tide goes out, and away from
creeks and brooks as the tide comes in. However, an abundance of clay lenses and sand deposits
were noted in borings installed throughout Fort Monmouth. Therefore the direction of shallow
groundwater should be determined on a case by case basis.

1.3 HEALTH AND SAFETY

Before, during, and after all decommissioning activities, hazards at the work site which may have
posed a threat to the Health and Safety of all personnel who were involve with, or were affected
by, the decommissioning of the UST system were minimized. All areas which posed, or may have
been suspected to pose a vapor hazard were monitored by a qualified individual utilizing an
organic vapor analyzer (OVA). The individual ascertained if the area was properly vented to
render the area safe, as defined by OSHA.
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1.4 REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
1.4.1 General Procedures

e All underground obstructions (utilities, etc.) were marked out by the
contractor performing the closure prior to excavation activities.

o All activities were carried out with the greatest regard to safety and health and
the safeguarding of the environment.

o All excavated soils were visually examined and screened with an OVA for
evidence of contamination. Potentially contaminated soils were identified and
logged during closure activities.

o Surface materials (i.e., asphalt, cbncrete, etc.) were excavated and staged
separately from all soil and recycled in accordance with all applicable
regulations and laws.

o A Sub-Surface Evaluator from the DPW was present during all Site
Assessment activities.

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation and Cleaning

Prior to UST decommissioning activities, surficial soil was removed to expose the UST and
associated piping. All free product present in the piping was drained into the UST, and the UST
was purged to remove vapors prior to cutting and removal of the piping. After removal of the
associated piping, a manway was made in the UST to allow for proper cleaning. The UST was
completely emptied of all liquids prior to removal from the ground. Approximately 627 gallons of
liquid were transported by Freehold Cartage Inc. to Lionetti Oil Recovery Co., a NIDEP-
approved petroleum recycling and disposal company located in Old Bridge, New Jersey. Refer to
Appendix C for the waste manifest (NJA-1603199).

The UST was cleaned prior to removal from the excavation in accordance with the NJDEP-BUST
regulations. After the UST was removed from the excavation, it was staged on polyethylene
sheeting and examined for holes. No holes or punctures were observed during the inspection by
the Sub-Surface Evaluator. Soils surrounding the UST were screened visually and with an OVA
for evidence of contamination. No evidence of contamination was observed.

Soil screening was also pérformed along the piping associated with the UST. No contamination
was noted anywhere along the piping length.
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1.5 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL

The tank was transported by CUTE Inc. to Mazza and Sons Inc. for disposal in compliance with
all applicable regulations and laws. See Appendix D for UST Disposal Certificate.

The removal contractor labeled the UST prior to transport with the following information:

o site of origin

e contact person

o NJDEP UST Facility ID number

» name of transporter/contact person
» destination site/contact person

1.6 MANAGEMENT OF EXCAVATED SOILS

Based on OVA air monitoring and TPHC analysis results from the post-excavation soil samples,
no soils exhibited signs of contamination. Therefore, the excavated soils were used as backfill

following removal of the UST.




2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

21 OVERVIEW

The Site Investigation was managed and carried out by U.S. Army DPW personnel. All analyses
were performed and reported by U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory, a
NIDEP-certified testing laboratory. All sampling was performed under the direct supervision of a
NIDEP Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator according to the methods described in the NJDEP
Field Sampling Procedures Manual (1992). Sampling frequency and parameters analyzed
complied with he NJDEP-BUST document Inferim Closure Requirements for Underground
Storage Tank Systems (September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991) which was the
applicable regulation at the date of the closure. All records of the Site Investigation activities are
maintained by the Fort Monmouth DPW Environmental Office.

The following Parties participated in Closure and Site Investigation Activities.

o Closure Contractor: Cleaning Up The Environment Inc. (CUTE)
Closure Supervisor: John Lonergan
Phone Number: (201) 427-2881
NIDEP Certification No.: 3248

o Subsurface Evaluator: Charles Appleby
Employer: U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth
Phone Number: (908) 532-6224
NIDEP Certification No.: 2056

» Analytical Laboratory: U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
Contact Person: Brian K. McKee
Phone Number: (908) 532-4359
NIDEP Company Certification No.: 13461

» Hazardous Waste Hauler: Freehold Cartage Inc.
Contact Person: Barry Olsen
Phone Number: (908) 721-0900
NIDEP Hazardous Waste Hauler No.: 2265

2.2 FIELD SCREENING/MONITORING

Field screening was performed by a NJDEP Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator using an OVA and
visual observations to identify potentially contaminated material. Soil excavated from around the
tank and appurtenant piping, as well as the UST excavation sidewalls and bottom, did not exhibit
any evidence of potential contamination.




2.3 SOIL SAMPLING

On May 27, 1994, post-excavation soil samples C and D, were collected along the southern and
eastern sidewalls of the excavation, at a depth of 6.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). Samples E
and F were collected from the base of the excavation, at a depth of 7.0 feet bgs. Samples A and B
were collected along the former piping portion of the excavation which ran approximately 15 feet
from the UST to Building 361. Samples G and H were collected along the former piping portion
of the excavation which ran approximately 13 feet west of the UST to the remote fill port area.
All piping samples were collected at a depth of 2.0 feet bgs. All samples were analyzed for
TPHC.

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP
Technical Requirements and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual. A summary of
sampling activities including parameters analyzed is provided in Table 1. The post-excavation soil
samples were collected using polystyrene scoops. Actual soil TPHC values may be higher than
reported, due to sample utensil absorbency. If absorbency resulted in reducing the actual soil
TPHC concentration by 50 percent, the highest soil contaminant would have been 164.0 mg/kg,
still below the applicable NJDEP soil cleanup standard for total organic contaminants of
10,000 mg/kg. Following soil sampling activities, the samples were chilled and delivered to U.S.
Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory located in Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, for
analysis.




TABLE 1
PAGE 1 OF 1

SUMMARY OF SAMPLING ACTIVITIES
BUILDING 361, MAIN POST
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Sample 1D Date of Collection Matrix Sample Type Analytical Parameters Sampling Method
(and USEPA Methods) *

A 5/27/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
B 5/27/% Soil Post-~Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
c 5/27/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
D 5/727/9% Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
E 5/27/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
F 5/27/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
G 5/27/9% Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
H 5/27/% Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop

* Note:

TPHC Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Method 418.1 / soil and aqueous)

Smith Technology Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-08)

soil361.doc
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

To evaluate soil conditions following removal of the UST and associated piping, post-excavation
soil samples were collected from a total of eight (8) locations on May 27, 1994. All samples were
analyzed for TPHC. The post-excavation sampling results were compared to the NJDEP
residential direct contact total organic contaminants soil cleanup criteria of 10,000 mg/kg

- (N.JLA.C. 7:26D and revisions dated February 3, 1994). A summary of the analytical results and

comparison to the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria is provided in Table 2 and the soil sampling results
are shown on Figure 3. The analytical data package is provided in Appendix E.

All post-excavation soil samples collected on May 27, 1994, from the UST excavation and from
below piping associated with the UST contained concentrations of TPHC below the NJDEP soil

- cleanup criteria.  Post-excavation soil samples A, B, C, F, G, and H contained TPHC

concentrations ranging from 11.0 mg/kg to 82.0 mg/kg. Post-excavation soil samples D and E
contained non-detectable concentrations of TPHC.

3.2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results for all post-excavation soil samples collected from the UST closure
excavation at Building 361 were below the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic
contaminants.

Based on the post-excavation sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding the
NJDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg, do not exist in the
former location of the UST or associated piping.

The existing discrepancy as listed in the Executive Summary is believed to be acceptable as
explained and does not warrant further investigation or explanation. Procedures have been
corrected to eliminate recurrences in the future.

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST
No. 0081533-71 at Building 361. Since the UST is non-regulated, this report and data will be
kept on-file at Fort Monmouth. No submission to the NJDEP shall be made.




TABLE 2
PAGE 1 OF 1

POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
BUILDING 361
FT. MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Sample.... - . Sample Sample Analysis Compound Sample Compound Result NJDEP Exceeds
ID/Depth Laboratory ID Date Date Name Quantitation of : (mg/kg) Soil Cleanup Cleanup
Limit Concern Criteria * Criteria
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
A/2.0-2.5! 1507.1 5/27/%94 5/31/94 Total Solid -- -- 91 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 11.0 10,000 --
B/2.0-2.5! 1507.2 5/27/94 5/31/94 Total Solid -- -- 90 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 20.0 10,000 --
C/6.0-6.5" 1507.3 5/27/94 5/31/94 Total Solid -- -- 91 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 11.0 10,000 --
D/6.0-6.5¢ 1507.4 5/27/94 5/31/94 Total Solid -- -- 9 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
E/7.0-7.5! 1507.5 5/27/94 5/31/94 Total Solid -- -- .83 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
F/7.0-7.5" 1507.6 5/27/94 5/31/94 Total Solid -- -- 87 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 82.0 10,000 --
G/2.0-2.5! 1507.7 5/27/94 5/31/9 Total Solid -- -- 94 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 53.0 10,000 --
/2.0-2.5! 1507.8 5/27/94 5/31/94 Total solid -- -- 92 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 22.0 10,000 --
Notes:
x

Cleanup criteria for total organics
-- Not applicable / does not exceed criteria
TPHC Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Actual soil TPHC values may be higher than reported due to absorbency by polystyrene scoops. If absorbency resulted in reducing the actual soil TPHC
concentration by 50%, the highest soil contaminant would be 164.0 mg/kg.

Smith Technology Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-08)

s0il361.doc




Source: Smith Environmental Technologies Corporation (105)

U.S. Army
Department of Public Works
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

SITE F/7.0-7.5 BGS

TPHC | 820

SITE G/2.0-25' BGS
TPHC | 530

REMOTE FILL /// >

57

FORMER FUEL

LINES -'
TRANSFORMER 7Y

° SOl SAMPLE LOCATION
(MAY 27, 1994)

LIMIT OF EXCAVATION
// A (MAY 27, 1994)

SITE H/20-2.5 BGS
TPHC [ 220 PAD P
SITE A/20-25 BGS
TPHC [ 10
BUILDING
361
LEGEND

NOTES: 1. ALL RESULTS IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (DRY WEIGHT)
2. SEE TABLE 2 FOR NJDEP SOIL CLEANUP CRITERIA
3. BGS = BELOW GROUND SURFACE

SINE E/7.0-7.5 BGS
TPHC |_ND

SITE D/6.0-6.5 BGS }

TPHC [ N}
FORMER 8,000
GALLON UST
SITE B/2.0-25 BGS 1
TPHC [ 200 ]

SITE C/6.0-6.5 BGS
TPHC | 10

SCALE

! ]
10’

Project No. 09-5004-08

Figure 3
Building 361
Soil Sampling Resuits
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NJDEP BUST CLOSURE APPROVAL




[

{ -~

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM

CLOSURE APPROVAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND ENERGY

'DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY SITE REMEDIATION
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
CN-029, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0029

TMS # ' : UST #

I C-93-3915 S 0081533——————l

US Army
BLDG. 361
Ft. Monmouth, NJ

l Monmouth - l

THE ABOVE LISTED FACILITY IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROVAL TO PERFORM
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 gt. seq.:

. Removal of: one 8/000-‘ga110n'#2 diesel UST(s) and appurtenapt

piping. : : .
SITE ASSESSMENT: Soil samples will be taken every ﬁlve (5) feet
along the center line of each tank and one (1) soil samglg for
every 15 feet along all associated piping. ng (2) additional
samples will be taken from around the tank and biased to the areas
of highest field screened readings. Samples will be analyzed for
TPHC. If sample results are greater than 1,000ppm than 25% of the

samples will be analyzed for VO+10:.

ON-SITE MANAGER: ~ C- Appleby TELEPHORE > 7H47°

OWNER: | TELEPHONE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:_SE‘P 071393

THIS FORM MUST BE DISPLAYED AT THE SITE DURING THE APPROVED
ACTIVITY AND MUST BE MADE AVAILAB R INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES.

) @2( I;

KEVIN F. KRATINA, BUREAU CHIEF
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
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APPENDIX B

CERTIFICATIONS




FEB-15-95 WED 14:05 CUTF —*IC. FAX NO. 1908 f’ ™ 7816 P.23/23

BUILDING NO. 361

NIDEP UST REGISTRATION NO. _ 81533-71
DATE TANK REMOVED 5/26/94

JO/ CONTRACT NUMBER 91-0148

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT TANK DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES
WERE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NJAC 7:14B-9.2(b)3, I AM AWARE THAT
THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITIING FALSE, INACCURATE, OR
INCOMPLETE INFORMATION, INCLUDING FINES AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

NAME (Print ox Type) J
SIGNATURE {
NIDEP UST CL cmrgcam NO. 0003248

COMPANY PERFORMING TANE. DECOMMISSIONING __ CUTE Inc

NIDEP UST CLOSURE CORPORATE CERTIFICATE NO. 0200128
DATE OF SUBMITTAL 6/10/94
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WASTE MANIFEST




Please tvpe or print in block letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

c . ~—

State of New Jersey. * us Bl 4,7

Department of Environmeéntal Protection and Energy g
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program % 34 [
Manifest Section
CN 028, Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Form Aooroved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires 9-30-

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generatar's US EPA 1D No. l Manifest 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST __ - |y17131211]0l0l210l51917 O FIFTGQ] of 3 | isnot reauired by Fodoral taw.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address us Army Communications Electronics C?ﬁm Manifest Docum:n?Number Exp

Main Post, c/o James Shirghio, Bldg 2504, ATTN: SELFM—DL-EM-M"

Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703

_| B. State Generator's.ID. =
' - ’

In case of an emergency or splii Inmediately call the state the emergency occurred In and the N.J. Dept. of Environmental Protection and Energy. (609) 292-7172

4. Generacr's Frone( 9OR ) §32-6223 ! { ‘ &m¢" .
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. . US EPA ID Number R
Freehald Cartage Inc Inlziniolslalilolalytgls|C. StaeTrans o NIDEREIS] 24 206,
7.” Transpcrier 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Numoer 0. Transporter's Phone { 9083Y. 5621001
Pty E. State Trans. iD AN
9. Z=zsignatsa Faciily Name ana Site Address 10. US EPA D .umper
Lionetti 0il Recovery Co., Inc. F. Transoorer s Phone ( )
! g"{gygn . g Che;’j‘eggg?? Rds. G. State Faciiity's 1D
i ri e [ i i o : L. 3 5 Pn
g8 IN ' DiQi8:i4.Q:4i4I016I4: " Fasinys Phonet nR)721-0900
. . _ ¢ 12, Contaners 15 | 14, | L
| L2 22T Tiincusnginciveing Froper Shicoing ams. ~22arg C.Is8, ana iD Numcosh Tizai Y Unit |
! - o) “vee Tuanuty  WuVoll Waste No.
" * X Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) ’ ; i
Combustible Liquid UN 1270 PG III / ' ;
- omrTTa&:QS iz i21¢
i X Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il)
S Combustible Liquid UN 1270 PG III ‘ ”
TE : i PR ' \
e i glaliiTivD:04 6 |xl17121-"
al % X :Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) | S
T . . : ! : R
° combustible liquid UN 1270 PG III ! ‘ ' OOLQ—J 6" e
R lolal1]Ti T~/ Q0] xtzi2]:-
4 | X |Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) ' l :
Combustible Liquid UN 1270 PG III . 0 91; G-
alal 1l pl pDIODANT | o) 5
J.  Additionai Descriptions for Materials Listed Above 70 . K. Handling Codes for Wa.st Listed Above
petroleum oil 70% petroleum oil % . - 23
. Water % %} cwater /0 Z T,L TO4. Filtratio ucTO[b Fl}tritlt
petroleum’ o:.Iq petroleum oil % - ) . . . *
b, Water 4Px.water- - Z T,L v TO4 Filtpatio g TO#‘-:FJJtEaLtlc
15. Sceciai Hanzung 1nstrucuons and Additional information N
NOT EPA REGULATED. REGULATED AS HAZARDOUS WASTE IN . 1lla. ERG# S% w [ \{33 7 .,
—
24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: 201-427-2881 g Nz Is23-70 o
NJ DECAL# <1397 00 1532-72 D us/bw/@“%
16. GENERATCR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of}hts.c nsignment are fuily and accurately described above by proper shipping name and a:
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in pn‘gondmon for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation
government regutations. .
if | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree i have determined to t
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, ,or élsposal currently available to me which minimizes the present ar
future threat to human health and the environment: OR, it | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and sele
the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. B
Pr'nted MName // Signature Month Day Ye
054@ M, [ lbn 1091207
; 17. Transporter 1 Ackhowledgement of Receipt of Materials
A PrintediTyagd Name Slgﬁ/ Month Day Ye
N
s ]):M SLS});H-L
g 18. Transpcriar v 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials
T SrintedsTypea Name Signature - Month ~ Day Ye
El
R I
19. Ciscrepancy indication Space
. .
A
c
1
L .
,-1'_' 29. fFacuitv Owner cr Operator: Certification of receipt of hazaraous matenals coverea by tis manifest except as noted in Item 19.
Y Srntaqrivsea Name 'Si_gnature Month Day Ye
’ : I O
- —— —————————————eee, L . o i irm— x Al A AAMREATIMAL ALFICT O 1L /DL T MR ALY /AANDIC




CALCULATION SHEET

Building No. 26/ NJDEPE Reg. No. Jo¥/5J3 - 7/

Tank Size $8d¢0d gal Tank Void _&9.2 tons

? - CLEAN FILL

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY TICKET ¢

v2222-/. [ C [eas /;// 22.59 ! &§72/0
r 22,35 /! & 721y

!

roTAL 43 05

STONE

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY TICKET #
3/ ”JA,Q 4. 75 93603/

o222 /-

‘poraL /9 557

'ig_;b'. ool

o (a2 1,950,
sios Lo

Cha;:g eéb 1
Chargeable stone Jo—§5= L’C. o> Wu{;v (r/vv
[ A oJ :

i
e e 2 e 21 s A P S S T T R T e PN B o T A ST N R S AR R TR TR FeqektioyEasie Areky. ISR




| —_
I - 7
-

N

“

| JUN- 7-04 TUE 13:58  G.U.T.E FAX NO. 201 423 8050 P, 16

| -

SR .
e | s apes CUSTOMER'S COPY

CONTROL NO.
A-930031

Stavola Construction Matenals, Inc.

w o PLANT: CHIMNEY ROGK ROAD, BGUUND BROOK, N.J. » - soasase-af . R

g 361~ 19954
By 360~ 5,66

AYOBYRD & ADCEFTRT BT,

. nnivarux CUSTOMER'S HIGNATURE ‘ '
_EXECUTIVE OFFICE CRUSHED STONE ¢ SAND ADDAESS RgrLy TO
HAMILTON ROAD o PO, BOXA®
. TINT Aug% J. . BAVEL RED BANK, K.J, 07701
| ... THIS COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPON- ’ " . -.  EXPLANATION OF DELIVERYCODES,
SIBLE FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY - : 1 - FOB. -
VEHICLES DELIVERING MATERIALS N 2 - DUELIVERED
OrF PUBLIC ROADS, N 4 - NETDEUVERED
] cusT: JO8 : : } TiCKET
OATRY pixso@/90 | W |- @ssoa; wo. b-\- @931} | Ton - D3veat.
SUSTOMER nm anoss
. ZONDMFT MONMOUTH %, 26. 31
CLEANING UP THE ENY DIPNMENT hrx3xpier SIBB*Q HALL ®e%a% - ~ [YINE =
123 BODWIN AVE. . . in%. 79
P.O. BOR 237 : ’ T
MIDLAMD PARK  ~ MJ Q7432 e : 20.61 .
TROCRER TRURK 0. B NO:  |WETHCD OF PAYHMENT | BElIVERY cone | ZONE
61428 1 " CHIARGE .o .. a | o=a
IQUANTITY PRODUQT CODE/DESCHIPTION ORT O UNIT PRICE EXTENOED FREIGHT |SALES TAX |TOTAL
2B.51 |13 373 INCH CLEAN 3 =, 273% o
COMMENTS ) .
LoaDE ‘ACtU. TUND

- N ] 2. 6%
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FAX NO. 201 423 6050

C.UT.E

JUN- 7-94 TUE 13:59

) » Sand & 0

1453 W, Park Ave.,, Wayside

ce.  AduryPark NJ.O7712
808-493-9333 |

18710
Order Date "";_',Z__/._"_/_ f..:_’_.

" Defiver Date / / )

Name //’h:’, ﬂ
&

- A

7“;-_' s-f'tx'f‘:;tp.
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APPENDIX D

UST DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE
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FAX NO. 201 423 6050

C.U.T.E

JUN- 7-84 TUE 14:00

MAZZA & SONS, INC.

Fon tvernpngu il
Bldg36l- 0081 53T Melal Recyclers
" Auto and Truck DATE
3230 Shatio Rd.
Tinton Falls, N
(908) 922.9292
leem;r‘i Hame Cc.(_'f‘c WIoA

Atkdress .
B2 B\ wsTootls33-1] .
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LL kon .
39540 LB 6 S :
— ] i
Thes | 65"‘/0 m ;
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o Zh
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APPENDIX E

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE




+ Report of Analysis
aDB U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEPE Certification # 13461

k wo - 8-19Y Ot
prade

Client: U.S. Army B Lab. ID #: 1507.1-.8"
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec’d: 05/27/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 05/31/94
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 05/31/94
Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 0081533-71
Matrix: Soil Closure #: C-93-3915
Analyst: S. Hubbard DICAR #:
Ext. Meth: Sonc. Location #: Bldg. 361
Lab ID. Description %Solid Result |MDL
(mg/Kg)
1507.1 Site A, pipes @ Bldg 2’ OVA= ND 91 11.0 (6.6
1507.2 Site B, pipeé @ UST 2’ OVA= ND 90 20.0 |6.6
1507.3 Site C, Ctr. S. Wall 6’ OvA= 3.0 91 11.0 |6.6
1507 .4 Site D, Ctr. E. Wall 6’ OVA= ND 91 . ND | 6.6
1507.5 Site E, N.E. Bottom 7’ OVA= ND 83 ND 6.6
1507.6 Site F, N.W. Bottom 7' OVA= 10. 87 82.0 [6.6
1507.7 Site G, remotefill @UST 2’ OVA=ND 94 53.0 (6.6
1507.8 Site H, remotefill @St. 2° OVA=ND 92 22.0 |6.6
M. Bl. Method Blank 100 ND 3.3

Notes: ND Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit
* Silica Gel Added, NA = Not Applicable
1507.4 dup= 100% 1507.4 s= 90% 1507.4 sd= 93% RPD= 3.3%

o

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director




Report of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEPE Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army : Lab. ID #: 1507.1-.8

DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec'd: 05/27/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 05/31/94
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 05/31/94

Analysis: Munsel

Lab ID# Soil Color

1507.1 10YR 3/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1507.2 10YR 4/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1507.3 ' 10YR 4/3 Brown

1507.4 10YR 3/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1507.5 2.5Y 4/4 Olive Brown

1507.6 2.5Y 4/2 Dark Grayish Brown
1507.7 10YR 3/4 Dark Yellowish Brown

1507.8 10YR 3/3 Dark Brown

-
E‘E T
b4

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director




SERV Al R INC- |
: DS -00 7 Chain of Custody
Project #: Sam ler: ate /7 Time nalysis Start:
Cusiomer: 0?5-39/{ " fﬂPPbéy /60752;, ;wt—?ﬂ (315 ng'a'"?t?rs —

‘ | " [site Name: 3 o
C;Zpg?_ Pu- v wri oogis {?/ ‘! .
Phone: y 5(53Y ao{:;s_ﬂ £93-39)15~ \ Preser;:t}igg
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PHC Conformance/Non-conformance Summary Report
No Yes

1. Blank Contamination - If yes, list the sample and the ‘///
corresponding concentrations in each blank

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria “///
(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery
which falls outside the acceptable range)

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards, blanks, & samples _ v///
4. Chromatograms submitted for standards, blanks, and '
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted. . /47

5. Extraction holding time met. .
(If not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample)

6. Analysis holding time met. L A

(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample)

Comments:

Laboratory Authentication Statement

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, that this
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality
Control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18 and 40 CFR Part 136
for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in
this report, and to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate, complete, and meets the
above referenced standards where applicable. I am aware that there
are significant penalties for purposefully submitting falsified
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

Project #1507 | -l <
e | L

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Manager
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

UST Closure

On May 25, 1994, a steel underground storage tank (UST) was closed by removal in accordance
with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Closure Approval
No. C-93-3914 at U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. The UST, NJDEP
Registration No. 0081533-72, was a residential non-regulated UST and was located immediately
adjacent to Building 362 in the Main Post area of U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth. UST
No. 0081533-72 was an 8,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil UST. The UST fill port was located directly
above the tank. The tank closure was performed by Cleaning Up The Environment Inc. (CUTE).

Site Assessment

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP
Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) and the NJDEP Field Sampling
Procedures Manual. Soils surrounding the tank were screened visually and with air monitoring
equipment for evidence of contamination. - Following removal, the UST was inspected for
corrosion holes. No holes were noted in the UST and no evidence of potentially contaminated
soils was observed surrounding the tank.

On May 26, 1994, post-excavation soil samples 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and DUP 8, were collected
from a total of eight (8) locations along the base and sidewalls of the UST excavation. Post-
excavation soil samples 1, 2, 3, and 4, were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation at a
depth of 5.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). Post-excavation soil samples 5, 6, 7, 8, and DUP 8
were collected from the base of the excavation. The base samples were collected at a depth of
6.0 feet bgs. Two (2) samples (samples 10 and 11) were collected along the former piping length
of the excavation, which ran approximately 26 feet in length. The piping samples were collected
at a depth of 1.0 foot bgs. All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC).

Findings

All post-excavation soil samples collected from the UST excavation and from below piping
associated with the former UST at Building 362 contained TPHC concentrations below the
NIDEP residential direct contact total organic contaminants soil cleanup criteria of 10,000
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (N.J.A.C. 7:26D and revisions dated February3, 1994).
Samples 7, 10, and 11 contained levels of TPHC ranging in concentration from 10.0 mg/kg to
20.0 mg/kg. All other samples contained non-detectable concentrations of TPHC.

v



Site Restoration

Following receipt of all post-excavation soil sampling results, the excavation was backfilled to
grade with a combination of uncontaminated excavated soil and certlﬁed clean fill. The
excavation site was then restored to its original condition.

Site Assessment Quality Assurance

The sampling and laboratory analysis conducted during the site assessment were performed in
accordance with Section 7:26E-2.1 of the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation.

Discrepancies

The removal contractor collected soil samples using polystyrene scoops instead of NJDEP
approved stainless steel scoops. The results of the soil samples were therefore evaluated at 50%
of the actual value to compensate for any potential loss due to absorbency of the polystyrene
SCOOP.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the post-excavation soil sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding the
NIDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg, do not exist in the
former location of the UST or associated piping.

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST
No. 0081533-72 at Building 362. Since the UST is non-regulated, this report and data will be
kept on-file at Fort Monmouth. No submission to the NJDEP shall be made.




1.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
ACTIVITIES

1.1 OVERVIEW

One underground storage tank (UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
(NJDEP) Registration No. 0081533-72, was closed at Building 362 at U.S. Army
Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey on May 25, 1994. Refer to site location map on
Figure 1. This report presents the results of the DPW's implementation of the UST
Decommissioning/Closure Plan submitted to the NJDEP on July 28, 1993. The plan was
approved on September 7, 1993 -and assigned TMS No. C-93-3914. The UST was a steel
8,000-gallon tank containing No. 2 fuel oil. ’

Decommissioning activities for UST No. 0081533-72 complied with all applicable Federal, State

and Local laws and ordinances in effect at the date of decommissioning. These laws included but

were not limited to: N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq., N.J A.C. 5:23-1 et seq., and Occupational Safety

and Health Administration (OSHA) 1910.146 & 1910.120. All permits including but not limited

to the NJDEP-approved Decommissioning/Closure Plan were posted onsite for inspection.

CUTE Inc., the contractor that conducted the decommissioning activities, is registered and

certified by the NJDEP for performing UST closure activities. Closure of UST No. 0081533-72
proceeded under the approval of the NJDEP Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks (NJDEP-

BUST). The NJDEP-BUST closure approval and signed certifications for UST No. 0081533-72

are included in Appendices A and B, respectively.

Based on an inspection of the UST, field screening of subsurface soils and analytical results of
collected soil samples, the DPW has concluded that no significant historical discharges are
associated with the UST or associated piping.

This UST Closure and Site Investigation Report has been prepared by Smith Technology
Corporation. The applicable NJDEP-BUST regulations at the date of closure were the Interim
Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems (N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq.
September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991).

This report was prepared using information required at the time of closure. Section 1 of this UST
Closure and Site Investigation Report provides a summary of the UST decommissioning
activities. Section 2 of this report describes the site investigation activities. Conclusions and
recommendations, including the results of the soil sampling investigation, are presented in the final
section of this report.
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1.2  SITE DESCRIPTION

Building 362 is located in the northeastern portion of the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth, as
shown on Figure 1. UST No. 0081533-72 was located north of Building 362 and appurtenant
piping ran approximately 20 feet southwest from the excavation to Building 362. The fill port
area was located directly above the tank. A site map is provided on Figure 2.

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting

The following is a description of the geological’/hydrogeological setting of the area surrounding
Building 362. Included is a description of the regional geology of the area surrounding
Fort Monmouth as well as descriptions of the local geology and hydrogeology of the Main Post
area. o

Regional Geology

Monmouth County lies within the New Jersey Section of the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic
province. The Main Post, Charles Wood, and the Evans areas are located in what may be referred
to as the Outer Coastal Plain subprovince, or the Outer Lowlands.”

In general, New Jersey Coastal Plain formations consist of a seaward-dipping wedge of
unconsolidated deposits of clay, silt, and gravel. These formations typically strike northeast-
southwest with a dip ranging from 10 to 60 feet per mile and were deposited on Precambrian and
lower Paleozoic rocks (Zapecza, 1989). These sediments, predominantly derived from deltaic,
shallow marine, and continental shelf environments, date from Cretaceous through the Quaternary
Periods. The mineralogy ranges from quartz to glauconite.

The formations record several major transgressive/regressive cycles and contain units which are
generally thicker to the southeast and reflect a deeper water environment. Over 20 regional
geologic units are present within the sediments of the Coastal Plain. Regressive, upward
coarsening deposits are usually aquifers (e.g., Englishtown and Kirkwood Formations, and the
Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confining units (e.g., the Merchantville,
Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations). The individual thicknesses for these units vary greatly
(Le., from several feet to several hundred feet). The Coastal Plain deposits thicken to the
southeast from the Fall Line to greater than 6,500 feet in Cape May County (Brown and
Zapecza, 1990).

Local Geology

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonski, 1968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and
Tinton Sands outcrop at the Main Post area. The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the
Navesink Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile. The upper member
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(Shrewsbury) of the Red Bank sand is a yellowish-gray to reddish brown clayey, medium-to-
coarse-grained sand that contains abundant rock fragments, minor mica and glauconite
(Jablonski). The lower member (Sandy Hook) is a dark gray to black, medium-to-fine grained
sand with abundant clay, mica, and glauconite.

The Tinton sand conformably overlies the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to
very coarse grained feldspathic quartz and glauconite sand to a glauconitic coarse sand. The
color varies from dark yellowish orange or light brown to moderate brown and from light olive to
grayish olive. Glauconite may constitute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fraction in the upper part of
the unit (Minard, 1969). The upper part of the Tinton is often highly oxidized and iron oxide
encrusted (Minard). '

Hydrogeology

The water table aquifer in the Main Post area is identified as part of the "composite confining
units," or minor aquifers. The minor aquifers include the Navesink formation, Red Bank Sand,
Tinton Sand, Hornerstown Sand, Vincentown Formation, Manasquan Formation, Shark River
Formation, Piney Point Formation, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Formation.

Based on records of wells drilled in the Main Post area, water is typically encountered at depths
of 2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). According to Jablonski, wells drilled in the Red Bank
and Tinton Sands may produce 2 to 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Some well owners have
reported acidic water that requires treatment to remove iron.

Due to the proximity of the Atlantic Ocean to Fort Monmouth, shallow groundwater may be
tidally influenced and may flow toward creeks and brooks as the tide goes out, and away from
creeks and brooks as the tide comes in. However, an abundance of clay lenses and sand deposits
were noted in borings installed throughout Fort Monmouth. Therefore the direction of shallow
groundwater should be determined on a case by case basis.

1.3 HEALTH AND SAFETY

Before, during, and after all decommissioning activities, hazards at the work site which may have
posed a threat to the Health and Safety of all personnel who were involve with, or were affected
by, the decommissioning of the UST system were minimized. All areas which posed, or may have
been suspected to pose a vapor hazard were monitored by a qualified individual utilizing an
organic vapor analyzer (OVA). The individual ascertained if the area was properly vented to
render the area safe, as defined by OSHA.
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1.4 REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

1.4.1 General Procedures

o All underground obstructions (utilities, etc.) were marked out by the
contractor performing the closure prior to excavation activities.

o All activities were carried out with the greatest regard to safety and health and
the safeguarding of the environment. '

e All excavated soils were visually examined and screened with an OVA for
evidence of contamination. Potentially contaminated soils were identified and
logged during closure activities.

o Surface materials (i.e., asphalt, concrete, etc.) were excavated and staged
separately from all soil and recycled in accordance with all applicable
regulations and laws.

e A Sub-Surface Evaluator from the DPW was present during all Site
Assessment activities.

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation and Cleaning

Prior to UST decommissioning activities, surficial soil was removed to expose the UST and
associated piping. All free product present in the piping was drained into the UST, and the UST
was purged to remove vapors prior to cutting and removal of the piping. After removal of the
associated piping, a manway was made in the UST to allow for proper cleaning. The UST was
completely emptied of all liquids prior to removal from the ground. Approximately 525 gallons of
liquid were transported by Freehold Cartage Inc. to Lionetti Oil Recovery Co. Inc., a NJDEP-
approved petroleum recycling and disposal company located in Old Bridge, New Jersey. Refer to
Appendix C for the waste manifest (NJA-1603199).

The UST was cleaned prior to removal from the excavation in accordance with the NJDEP-BUST
regulations. After the. UST was removed from the excavation, it was staged on polyethylene
sheeting and examined for holes. No holes or punctures were observed during the inspection by
the Sub-Surface Evaluator. Soils surrounding the UST were screened visually and with an OVA
for evidence of contamination. No evidence of contamination was observed.

Soil screening was also performed along the piping associated with the UST. No contamination
was noted anywhere along the piping length.
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1.5 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL

The tank was transported by CUTE Inc. to Mazza and Sons Inc. for disposal in compliance with
all applicable regulations and laws. See Appendix D for UST Disposal Certificate.

The Subsurface Evaluator labeled the UST prior to transport with the following information:

« site of origin

e contact person

o NJDEP UST Facility ID number

« name of transporter/contact person
o destination site/contact person

1.6 MANAGEMENT OF EXCAVATED SOILS

Based on OVA air monitoring and TPHC analysis results from the post-excavation soil samples,
no soils exhibited signs of contamination. Therefore, the excavated soils were used as backfill
following removal of the UST.
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2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

21 OVERVIEW

The Site Investigation was managed and carried out by U.S. Army DPW personnel. All analyses
were performed and reported by U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory, a
NIDEP-certified testing laboratory. All sampling was performed under the direct supervision of a
NIDEP Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator according to the methods described in the NJDEP
Sampling frequency and parameters analyzed
complied with he NJDEP-BUST document Interim Closure Requirements for Underground
Storage Tank Systems (September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991) which was the
applicable regulation at the date of the closure. All records of the Site Investigation activities are

Field Sampling Procedures Manual (1992).

maintained by the Fort Monmouth DPW Environmental Office.

The following Parties participated in Closure and Site Investigation Activities.

Closure Contractor: Cleaning Up The Environment Inc. (CUTE)
Closure Supervisor: John Lonergan

Phone Number: (201) 427-2881

NIDEP Certification No.: 3248

Subsurface Evaluator: Dinkerrai M. Desai
Employer: U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth
Phone Number: (908) 532-1475

NIDEP Certification No.: E0002266

Analytical Laboratory: U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
Contact Person: Brian K. McKee

Phone Number: (908) 532-4359

NIDEP Company Certification No.: 13461

Hazardous Waste Hauler: Freehold Cartage Inc.
Contact Person: Barry Olsen

Phone Number: (908) 721-0900

NJDEP Hazardous Waste Hauler No.: 2265

2.2 FIELD SCREENING/MONITORING

Field screening was performed by a NJDEP Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator using an OVA and
visual observations to identify potentially contaminated material. Soil excavated from around the
tank and appurtenant piping, as well as the UST excavation sidewalls and bottom, did not exhibit

any evidence of potential contamination.
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2.3  SOIL SAMPLING

On May 26, 1994, following the removal of the UST, post-excavation soil samples 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
7, 8, and DUP 8, were collected from a total of eight (8) locations along the base and sidewalls of
the UST excavation. Post-excavation soil samples 1, 2, 3, and 4, were collected from the
sidewalls of the excavation at a depth of 5.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). Post-excavation
soil samples 5, 6, 7, 8, and DUP 8 were collected from the base of the excavation at a depth of
6.0 feet bgs. Two (2) samples (samples 10 and 11) were collected along the former piping length
of the excavation, which was approximately 26 feet in length. The piping samples were collected
at a depth of 1.0 foot bgs. All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC).

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP
Technical Requirements and the NIDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual. A summary of
sampling activities including parameters analyzed is provided in Table 1. The post-excavation soil
samples were collected using polystyrene scoops. Actual soil TPHC values may be higher than
reported, due to sample utensil absorbency. If absorbency resulted in reducing the actual soil
TPHC concentration by 50 percent, the highest soil contaminant would have been 40.0 mg/kg,
still well below the applicable NJDEP soil cleanup standard for total organic contaminants of
10,000 mg/kg. Following soil sampling activities, the samples were chilled and delivered to U.S.
Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory located in Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, for
analysis.




POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
BUILDING 362
FT. MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

TABLE 2
PAGE 1 OF 1

Sample Sample Sample Analysis Compound Sample Compound Result NJDEP Exceeds
ID/Depth Laboratory 1D Date Date Name Quantitation of (mg/kg) Soil Cleanup Cleanup
Limit Concern Criteria * Criteria
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Site 1/5.0- 1506.1 5/26/%94 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 89 % -- --
5.5¢
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 2/5.0- 1506.2 5/26/94 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 90 % -- --
5.5
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 3/5.0- 1506.3 5/26/94 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 87 % -- --
5.5¢
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 -~
Site 4/5.0- 1506.4 5/26/%94 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 84 % -- --
5.5¢
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 5/6.0- 1506.5 5/26/94 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 90 % -- --
6.5¢
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 6/6.0- 1506.6 5/26/%94 5/26/94 Total Solid -~ -- 82 % -- --
6.5!" :
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 7/6.0- 1506.7 5/26/%94 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 86 % -- --
6.5
TPHC 6.6 yes 10.0 10,000 --
Site 8/6.0- 1506.8 5/26/%4 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 86 % -- --
6.5!
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Dup Site 8/ 1506.9 5/26/%94 5/26/%94 Total Solid -- -- 84 % -- --
6.0- . TPHC 46.0 yes ND 10,000 --
6.5!
Site 10/1.0- 1506.10 5/26/9% 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 93 % -- --
1.5¢ :
TPHC 6.6 yes 19.0 10,000 --
Site 11/1.0- 1506.11 5/26/%94 5/26/94 Total Solid -- -- 90 % - -~
1.5
TPHC 6.6 yes 20.0 10,000 --
Notes:
* Cleanup criteria for total organics
-- Not applicable / does not exceed criteria
TPHC Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Actual soil TPHC values may be higher than reported due to absorbency by polystyrene scoops.

TPHC concentration by 50%, the highest soil contaminant would be 40.0 mg/kg.

Smith Technology Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-08)

1f absorbency resulted in reducing the actual soil

soil362.doc
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

To evaluate soil conditions following removal of the UST and associated piping, post-excavation
soil samples were collected from a total of ten (10) locations on May 26, 1994. All samples were
analyzed for TPHC. The post-excavation sampling results were compared to the NJDEP
residential direct contact total organic contaminants soil cleanup criteria of 10,000 mg/kg
(N.J.A.C. 7:26D and revisions dated February 3, 1994). A summary of the analytical results and
comparison to the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria is provided in Table 2 and the soil sampling results
are shown on Figure 3. The analytical data package is provided in Appendix E.

All post-excavation soil samples collected on May 26, 1994, from the UST excavation and from
below piping associated with the UST contained concentrations of TPHC below the NJDEP soil
cleanup criteria. Post-excavation soil samples 7, 10, and 11 contained levels of TPHC ranging in
concentrations from 10.0 mg/kg to 20.0 mg/kg. All other samples contained non-detectable
concentrations of TPHC.

3.2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results for all post-excavation soil samples collected from the UST closure
excavation at Building 362 were below the NIDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic
contaminants.

Based on the post-excavation sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding the
NIDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg, do not exist in the
former location of the UST or associated piping.

The existing discrepancy as listed in the Executive Summary is believed to be acceptable as
explained and does not warrant further investigation or explanation. Procedures have been
corrected to eliminate recurrences in the future.

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST
No. 0081533-72 at Building 362. Since the UST is non-regulated, this report and data will be
kept on-file at Fort Monmouth. No submission to the NJDEP shall be made.




TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SAMPLING ACTIVITIES
BUILDING 362, MAIN POST
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

PAGE 1 of 1
Sample ID Date of Collection Matrix Sample Type Analytical Parameters Sampl ing Method
(and USEPA Methods) *
Site 1 5/26/%94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 2 5/26/94 Soi l Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 3 5/26/94 Soi l Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 4 5/26/%4 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 5 5/26/9%4 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 6 5/26/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 7 5/26/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 8 5/26/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Dup Site 8 5/26/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 10 5/26/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 11 5/26/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
* Note:
TPHC

Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Method 418.1 / soil and aqueous)

Smith Technology Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-08)

so0il362.doc



Source: Smith Environmental Technologies Corporation (101)
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APPENDIX A

NJDEP BUST CLOSURE APPROVAL




—

NDERGHOUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM

CLOSURE APPROVAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND ENERGY -

DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY SITE REMEDIATION_
BUREAU.OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
CN-028, TRENTON NJ. 08625 0029

T™MS# owusT
c-93-3914 | o 0081533————;—]
.t'IS Army o S : ‘ : ,
BLDG. 362

Ft. Monmouth, NJ )

| Monmouth '. _' - l

THE ABOVE LISTED FACILITY IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROVAL TO PERFORM
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 gt. seq.:

Removal of: one 8.000 gallon #2 diesel UST(s) and appurtenant
plplng _ ' .
SITE ASSESSMENT .Soil samples will be taken every five (5) feet .
along the center line of each tank and one (1) soil sample for
every 15 feet along all associated piping. Two (2) additional
samples will be taken from around the tank and biased to the areas
of highest field screened readings. Samples will be analyzed for
. TPHC. If sample results are greater than 1, 000ppm than 25% of the

- samples will be analyzed for VO+10.

ON-SITE MANAGER: - PPPIeRY TELEFIGRER2 1472

OWNER: o - TELEPHONE:

»‘ EFFECTIVE DATE: SEP 07 1993 - o

THIS FORM MUST BE DISPLAYED AT THE SITE DURlNG THE APPROVED
ACTIVITY AND MUST BE MADE AVAIM;EZP INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES.

—mﬁ’ﬂe

KE N F. KRATINA BUREAU CHIEF -
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
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APPENDIX B

CERTIFICATIONS




1

FEB-15-95 WED 14:10 CUTZ. NG FAX NO. 1908 3 1816 '- P.01/28

\.—V

 BUILDINGNO. *__s62 o
‘NIDEP UST REGISTRA’I‘ION NO. 8153372 T

DA’I’E TA:NK. RBMOVBD 5/27/% . -

Y10/ CONTRACTNUMBER ___91-0148

-

.1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT TANX DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES

WERE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NJAC 7:14B-9.2(1)3. 1 AM AWARRE THAT
THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITIING FALSE, NACCURATE, OR. -
INCOMPLETE MORMA'I‘ION INCLUDING FINES AND/OR IIVIPRISONMBNT

AMB (Printor Typs) _nJohmy/ Loriergan

:IGNA'IURE | /L,/J 4/7/1————"/

NIDEP UST CLOSURE Im TE NO. (0003248

* COMPANY PERFORMING TANK DECOMMISSIONING ,__QUTE Tne

MNIDEP UST CLOSURE CORPORA'IE CERTIFICATE NO, Q200128

DATE OF SUBM[TI'AL 6/10/9

“ .
-
Ny
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APPENDIX C

WASTE MANIFEST




In case of an emergency or splil iInmedialely call the stale the emergancy occurred in and the N.J. Dept. ol Environmental Protection and Energy. (609) 292-7172 .

Please tvpe or print In block letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.}

.-;'_4 o

I3
2 State of New Jersey. * ‘% ;
Départment of Environmeéntal Protection and Enérgy - B % S 6D
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program : :
Manifest Section
CN 028, Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Form Aoproved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires $-30-

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. ' Mar:ifre‘st o 2.Page1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST E I1i3l211l0lol210l51917 dﬁ"[h%q of 1 is. not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address 115 Army Communications Electrohics: Cc:ﬁmﬂﬁﬁ?“”?s‘ Document. Number.
Main Post, c/o James Shirghio, Bldg 2504, ATTN: SELFM-DL-EM-M$ - Fol:
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Report of Analys1s

Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

1506 lldup—'

60/ 1506 lls—

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director

U.S.
NJDEPE Certification # 13461
[ k4
‘Client: U.S. Army . Lab.ﬁiD #: 1506.1-.11
- DPW, SELFM-PW-EV- Sample Rec’d: 05/26/94
7 Bldg. 167 .Analysis Start: 05/26/94
Ft. Monmouth NJ 07703 - Analysis Comp: 05/26/94
'Analys1s 418.1 (TPH) NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 0081533‘72
Matrix: Soil ‘ Closure #: C-93-3941.
Analyst: S. Hubbard DICAR #:
Ext. Meth: Sonc. Location #: Bldg. 362
Lab ID. Descriptioﬁ %Solid | Result |{MDL|
(mg/Kg)
1506.1 | Site 1, S. Sidewall 5’ OVA= ND 89 ND |6.6
1506.2 | Site 2, N. Sidewall 5’ OVA= ND 90 ND |6.6
1506.3 Site 3, E. Sidewall 5’ OVA= ND - 87 ND 6.6
1506.4 Site 4, W. Sidewall 5’ OVA= ND 84 ~ND 6.6
1506.5 Site 5, S:S. Bottom 6' OVA= ND 90 ND 6.6
1506.6 Site 6, M Bottom 6’ OVA= ND 82 ND 6.6
1506.7 Site 7, M Bottom 6’ OVA= ND 86 10.0 {6.6
1506.8 Site 8, N.N. Bottom 6’. OVA= ND 86 ND |6.6
1506.9 Dupe of Site 8 OVA= ND .84 ND 6.6
1506.10 Piperun 5’ off corner OVA= ND . 93 19.0 |6.6
1506.11 | Piperun at Bldg. OVA= ND 90 20.0 [6.6
M. Bl. Method Blank 100. ND 3.3
Notes: ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit
* = Silica; Gel Added, NA = Not Applicable ' =
83% 1506. llsd—” 85% ,RPD: 2.4%;;
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Report of Analysis
U S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEPE Certlﬁcatlon # 13461 '

Client: U.S. Army I Lab. ID # 1506.1-.11

DPW, SELFM-PW-EV ' ~. . Sample Rec'd: 05/26/94
Bldg. 167 - : Analysis Start: 05/26/94
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 05/26/94

Analysis: Munsel

Lab ID# : Soil Color
1506.1 - "7.5YR 4/6 Strong Brown
-1506.2 ' 7.5YR 4/4 Brown
1506.3 7.5YR 4/4 Brown
1506.4 "~ - 7.5YR 5/6 Strong Brown’
- 1506.5 7.5YR 4/6 Strong Brown
1506.6 - 5Y 4/3 Olive
1506.7 7.5YR 4/4 Brown
1506.8 ' 7.5YR 4/6 Strong Brown
- 1506.9 ' 7.5YR 4/4 Brown
1506.10 ' 7.5YR 4/6 Strong Brown
1506.11 - ° 7.5YR 4/6 Strong Brown

A K o
- Brian K. McKee
. Laboratory Director
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PHC Conformance/Non-conformance Summary Report
A . Mo Yes

+1. Blank Contamination - If yes, list the sémble%and the
corresponding concentrations in each blank

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria
(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery
which falls outside the acceptable range)

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards,-blanks, & samples ___

4. Chromatograms submitted for standards, blanks, and ,
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted. ' .

5. Extraction holding time met. a -
(I£ not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample)

6. Analysis holding time met. . -
(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample)

Comments:

Laboratory Authentication Statement

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, that this
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality
Control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18 and 40 CFR Part 136
for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in
this report, and to the best of my -knowledge, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate, complete, -and meets the

above referenced 'standards where applicable. I am aware that there

are significant penalties for purposefully submitting ?alsified
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

P ilie

Brian XK. McKee
Laboratory Manager
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aMTH
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

UST Closure

On July 8, 1994, a steel underground storage tank (UST) was closed by removal in accordance
with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Closure Approval No.
C-93-9313 at U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. The UST was a
residential non-regulated tank (NJDEP Registration No. 0081533-73) located immediately
adjacent to Building 363 in the Main Post area of U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth. UST
No. 0081533-73 was a 3,000-gallon No. 2 oil UST. The UST fill port was located approximately
44 feet west and 128 feet south of the UST. The tank closure was performed by Cleaning Up The
Environment Inc. (CUTE).

Site Assessment

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP
Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) and the NJDEP Field Sampling
Procedures Manual. Soils surrounding the tank were screened visually and with air monitoring
equipment for evidence of contamination. Following removal, the UST was inspected for
corrosion holes. No holes were noted in the UST and no evidence of potentially contaminated
soils was observed surrounding the tank.

On July 8, 1994, following the removal of the UST, post-excavation soil samples A, B, C, D, E,
and F were collected from a total of six (6) locations along the sidewalls of the excavation. The
sidewall samples were collected at a depth of 6.0 feet below ground surface (bgs). Post-
excavation soil samples G, H, and DUP H were collected from a total of two (2) locations along
the base of the excavation, at a depth of 9.0 feet bgs. All samples were analyzed for total -
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC).

On July 11, 1994, following removal of the UST fuel lines, samples 1,2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
and 12, were collected along the former piping length of the excavation, which ran approximately
172 feet in length from the UST to the remote fill port. The samples were collected at depths
ranging from 0.5 feet at the remote fill port to 3.0 feet at the UST. Samples 13 (A), and 14 (B)
were collected from the piping portion of the excavation which ran approximately 17 feet south

~ from the UST to Building 363. The piping samples were collected at a depth of 0.5 feet bgs. All
samples were analyzed for TPHC. :

Findings

All post-excavation soil samples collected from the UST excavation and from below piping
associated with the former UST at Building 363 contained TPHC concentrations below the
NJDEP residential direct contact total organic contaminants soil cleanup criteria of 10,000
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (N.JJA.C. 7:26D and revisions dated February 3, 1994).

v




Samples A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, and DUP H, collected on July 8, 1994, contained non-detectable
concentrations of TPHC. Samples 1, 8, 10, 11, 12, and 13 (A), collected on July 11, 1994,
contained levels of TPHC ranging in concentration from 7.68 mg/kg to 252.0 mg/kg. Samples 2,
3,4,5,6,7,9 and 14 (B) contained non-detectable concentrations of TPHC.

Site Restoration

Following receipt of all post-excavation soil sampling results, the excavation was backfilled to
grade with a combination of uncontaminated excavated soil and certified clean fill. The
excavation site was then restored to its original condition. '

Site Assessment Quality Assurance

The sampling and laboratory analysis conducted during the site assessment were performed in
accordance with Section 7:26E-2.1 of the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation.

Discrepancies

The removal contractor collected soil samples using polystyrene scoops instead of NJDEP
approved stainless steel scoops. The results of the soil samples were therefore evaluated at 50%
of the actual value to compensate for any potential loss due to absorbency of the polystyrene
SCOOop.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the post-excavation soil sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding the
NJDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg, do not exist in the
former location of the UST or associated piping.

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST No. 0081533-
73 at Building 363.




1.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
ACTIVITIES

1.1 OVERVIEW

One underground storage tank (UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
(NJDEP) Registration No. 0081533-73, was closed at Building 363 at US. Ammy
Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey on July 8, 1994. Refer to site location map on
Figure 1. This report presents the results of the DPW's implementation of the UST
Decommissioning/Closure Plan submitted to the NJDEP on July 28, 1993. The plan was
approved on September 7, 1993 and assigned TMS No. C-93-3913. The UST was a steel 3,000-
gallon tank containing No. 2 fuel oil.

Decommissioning activities for UST No. 0081533-73 complied with all applicable Federal, State
and Local laws and ordinances in effect at the date of decommissioning. These laws included but
were not limited to: N.JA.C. 7:14B-1 et seq., N.JA.C. 5:23-1 et seq., and Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (OSHA) 1910.146 & 1910.120. All permits including but not limited
to the NJDEP-approved Decommissioning/Closure Plan were posted onsite for inspection.
CUTE Inc, the contractor that conducted the decommissioning activities, is registered and
certified by the NJDEP for performing UST closure activities. Closure of UST No. 0081533-73
proceeded under the approval of the NJDEP Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks (NJDEP-
BUST). The NJDEP-BUST closure approval and signed certifications for UST No. 0081533-73
are included in Appendices A and B, respectively.

Based on an inspectién of the UST, field screening of subsurface soils and analytical results of
collected soil samples, the DPW has concluded that no significant historical discharges are
associated with the UST or associated piping.

This UST Closure and Site Investigation Report has been prepared by Smith Technology
Corporation. The applicable NJDEP-BUST regulations at the date of closure were the Interim
Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems (N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq.
September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991).

This report was prepared using information required at the time of closure. Section 1 of this UST
Closure and Site Investigation Report provides a summary of the UST decommissioning
activities. Section 2 of this report describes the site investigation activities. Conclusions and
recommendations, including the results of the soil sampling investigation, are presented in the final
section of this report.
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1.2  SITE DESCRIPTION

Building 363 is.located in the northeastern portion of the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth, as
shown on Figure 1. UST No. 0081533-73 was located northwest of Building 363 and
appurtenant piping ran approximately 17 feet south from the excavation to Building 363. The
UST fill port was located southwest of the excavation. Its piping ran approximately 44 feet west
and 128 feet south from the excavation to the remote fill port. A site map is provided on
Figure 2.

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting

The following is a description of the geological/hydrogeological setting of the area surrounding
Building 363. Included is a description of the regional geology of the area surrounding
Fort Monmouth as well as descriptions of the local geology and hydrogeology of the Main Post
area. ’

Regional Geology

Monmouth County lies within the New Jersey Section of the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic
province. The Main Post, Charles Wood, and the Evans areas are located in what may be referred
to as the Outer Coastal Plain subprovince, or the Outer Lowlands.

In general, New Jersey Coastal Plain formations consist of a seaward-dipping wedge of
unconsolidated deposits of clay, silt, and gravel. These formations typically strike northeast-
southwest with a dip ranging from 10 to 60 feet per mile and were deposited on Precambrian and
lower Paleozoic rocks (Zapecza, 1989). These sediments, predominantly derived from deltaic,
shallow marine, and continental shelf environments, date from Cretaceous through the Quaternary
Periods. The mineralogy ranges from quartz to glauconite.

The formations record several major transgressive/regressive cycles and contain units which are
generally thicker to the southeast and reflect a deeper water environment. Over 20 regional
geologic units are present within the sediments of the Coastal Plain. Regressive, upward
coarsening deposits are usually aquifers (e.g., Englishtown and Kirkwood Formations, and the
Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confining units (e.g., the Merchantville,
Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations). The individual thicknesses for these units vary greatly
(i.e., from several feet to several hundred feet). The Coastal Plain deposits thicken to the
southeast from the Fall Line to greater than 6,500 feet in Cape May County (Brown and
Zapecza, 1990). :

Local Geology

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonski, 1968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and
Tinton Sands outcrop at the Main Post area. The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the
Navesink Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile. The upper member
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(Shrewsbury) of the Red Bank sand is a yellowish-gray to reddish brown clayey, medium-to-
coarse-grained sand that contains abundant rock fragments, minor mica and glauconite
(Jablonski). The lower member (Sandy Hook) is a dark gray to black, medium-to-fine grained
sand with abundant clay, mica, and glauconite.

The Tinton sand conformably overlies the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to
very coarse grained feldspathic quartz and glauconite sand to a glauconitic coarse sand. The
color varies from dark yellowish orange or light brown to moderate brown and from light olive to
grayish olive. Glauconite may constitute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fraction in the upper part of
the unit (Minard, 1969). The upper part of the Tinton is often highly oxidized and iron oxide
encrusted (Minard).

Hydrogeology

The water table aquifer in the Main Post area is identified as part of the "composite confining
~units," or minor aquifers. The minor aquifers include the Navesink formation, Red Bank Sand,
Tinton Sand, Hornerstown Sand, Vincentown Formation, Manasquan Formation, Shark River
Formation, Piney Point Formation, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Formation.

Based on records of wells drilled in the Main Post area, water is typically encountered at depths
of 2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). According to Jablonski, wells drilled in the Red Bank
and Tinton Sands may produce 2 to 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Some well owners have
reported acidic water that requires treatment to remove iron.

Due to the proximity of the Atlantic Ocean to Fort Monmouth, shallow groundwater may be
tidally influenced and may flow toward creeks and brooks as the tide goes out, and away from
creeks and brooks as the tide comes in. However, an abundance of clay lenses and sand deposits
were noted in borings installed throughout Fort Monmouth. Therefore the direction of shallow
groundwater should be determined on a case by case basis.

1.3 HEALTH AND SAFETY

Before, during, and after all decommissioning activities, hazards at the work site which may have
posed a threat to the Health and Safety of all personnel who were involve with, or were affected
by, the decommissioning of the UST system were minimized. All areas which posed, or may have
been suspected to pose a vapor hazard were monitored by a qualified individual utilizing an
organic vapor analyzer (OVA). The individual ascertained if the area was properly vented to
render the area safe, as defined by OSHA.
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1.4 REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
1.4.1 General Procedures

e All underground obstructions (utilities, etc.) were marked out by the
contractor performing the closure prior to excavation activities.

o All activities were carried out with the greatest regard to safety and health and
the safeguarding of the environment.

o All excavated soils were visually examined and screened with an OVA for
evidence of contamination. Potentially contaminated soils were identified and
logged during closure activities.

o Surface materials (i.e., asphalt, concrete, etc.) were excavated and staged
separately from all soil and recycled in accordance with all applicable
regulations and laws.

e A Sub-Surface Evaluator from the DPW was present during all Site
Assessment activities.

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation and Cleaning

Prior to UST decommissioning activities, surficial soil was removed to expose the UST and
associated piping. All free product present in the piping was drained into the UST, and the UST
was purged to remove vapors prior to cutting and removal of the piping. After removal of the
associated piping, a manway was made in the UST to allow for proper cleaning. The UST was
completely emptied of all liquids prior to removal from the ground. Approximately 22 gallons of
liquid were transported by Freehold Cartage Inc. to Lionetti Oil Recovery Co. Inc., a NJDEP-
approved petroleum recycling and disposal company located in Old Bridge, New Jersey. Refer to
Appendix C for the waste manifest (NJA-163199).

The UST was cleaned prior to removal from the excavation in accordance with the NJDEP-BUST
regulations. After the UST was removed from the excavation, it was staged on polyethylene
sheeting and examined for holes. No holes or punctures were observed during the inspection by
the Sub-Surface Evaluator. Soils surrounding the UST were screened visually and with an OVA
for evidence of contamination. No evidence of contamination was observed.

Soil screening was also performed along the piping associated with the UST. No contamination
was noted anywhere along the piping length.




1.6 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL

The tank was transported by CUTE Inc. to Mazza and Sons Inc. for disposal in compliance with
all applicable regulations and laws. See Appendix D for UST Disposal Certificate.

The removal contractor labeled the UST prior to transport with the following information:

» site of origin

« contact person

» NIDEP UST Facility ID number

» name of transporter/contact person
o destination site/contact person

1.6  MANAGEMENT OF EXCAVATED SOILS

Based on OVA air monitoring and TPHC analysis results from the post-excavation soil samples,
no soils exhibited signs of contamination. Therefore, the excavated soils were used as backfill
following removal of the UST.




2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

21 OVERVIEW

The Site Investigation was managed and carried out by U.S. Army DPW personnel. All analyses
were performed and reported by U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory, a
NIDEP-certified testing laboratory. All sampling was performed under the direct supervision of a
NIDEP Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator according to the methods described in the NJDEP
Field Sampling Procedures Manual (1992). Sampling frequency and parameters analyzed
complied with he NJDEP-BUST document Interim Closure Requirements for Underground
Storage Tank Systems (September 1990 and revisions dated November 1, 1991) which was the
applicable regulation at the date of the closure. All records of the Site Investigation activities are
maintained by the Fort Monmouth DPW Environmental Office.

The following Parties participated in Closure andSite Investigation Activities.

e Closure Contractor: Cleaning Up The Environment Inc. (CUTE)
Closure Supervisor: John Lonergan
Phone Number: (201) 427-2881
NIDEP Certification No.: 3248

» Subsurface Evaluator: Joseph M. Fallon
Employer: U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth
Phone Number: (908) 532-1475
NIDEP Certification No.: 000244

o Analytical Laboratory: U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory -
Contact Person: Brian K. McKee
Phone Number: (908) 532-4359
NIDEP Company Certification No.: 13461

e Hazardous Waste Hauler: Freehold Cartage Inc.
Contact Person: Barry Olsen
Phone Number: (908)721-0900
NIDEP Hazardous Waste Hauler No.: 2265

2.2 FIELD SCREENING/MONITORING

~ Field screening was performed by a NJDEP Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator using an OVA and

~ visual observations to identify potentially contaminated material. Soil excavated from around the

tank and appurtenant piping, as well as the UST excavation sidewalls and bottom, did not exhibit
any evidence of potential contamination.




2.3 SOIL SAMPLING

On July 8, 1994, post-excavation soil samples A, B, C, D, E, and F were collected from a total of
six (6) locations along the sidewalls of the UST excavation at a depth of 6.0 feet bgs. Post-
excavation soil samples G, H, and DUP H were collected from a total of two (2) locations along
the base of the UST excavation at a depth of 9.0 feet bgs. All samples were analyzed for TPHC.

On July 11, 1994, following removal of the UST fuel lines, samples 1,2,3,4,5,6,7, 8,9, 10, 11,
and 12, were collected along the former piping length of the excavation, which ran approximately
172 feet in length from the UST to the remote fill port. The samples were collected at depths
ranging from 0.5 feet at the remote fill port to 3.0 feet at the UST. Samples 13 (A), and 14 (B)
were collected from the piping portion of the excavation which ran approximately 17 feet south
from the UST to Building 363. The piping samples were collected at a depth of 0.5 feet bgs. All
samples were analyzed for TPHC.

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army personnel in accordance with the NJDEP
Technical Requirements and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual. A summary of
sampling activities including parameters analyzed is provided in Table 1. The post-excavation soil
samples were collected using polystyrene scoops. Actual soil TPHC values may be higher than
reported, due to sample utensil absorbency. If absorbency resulted in reducing the actual soil
TPHC concentration by 50 %, the highest soil contaminant would have 504.0 mg/kg, still below
the applicable NJDEP soil cleanup standard for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg.
Following soil sampling activities, the samples were chilled and delivered to U.S. Army Fort
Monmouth Environmental Laboratory located in Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, for analysis.




TABLE 1
PAGE 1 OF 1

SUMMARY OF SAMPLING ACTIVITIES
BUILDING 363, MAIN POST
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Date of Collection

Sample ID Matrix Sample Type Analytical Parameters Sampling Method
v (and USEPA Methods) *
A 7/08/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
B 7/08/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
c 7/08/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
D 7/08/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
E 7/08/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
F 7/08/94 Soil’ Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
G 7/08/94 Soil Post-Excavation . TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
H 7/08/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
DUP H 7/08/94 soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 1 7/11/9 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 2 7/11/%94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 3 7/11/9 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 4 7/11/9 soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 5 7/11/% Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 6 7/11/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 7 7/11/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 8 7/11/% Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 9 7/11/94 Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 10 7/11/% Soil Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 11 7/11/94 Soii Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 12 7/11/94 Soi'l Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop-:~
Site 13 (A) 7/11/%4 Soih Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
Site 14 (B) 7/11/94 Soi} Post-Excavation TPHC Polystyrene Scoop
* Note:
TPHC

sSmith Technology Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-08)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Method 418.1 / soil and aqueous)

soil363.doc




3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

31  SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

To evaluate soil conditions following removal of the UST and associated piping, post-excavation
soil samples were collected from a total of eight (8) locations on July 8, 1994, and from fourteen
(14) locations on July 11, 1994. All samples were analyzed for TPHC. The post-excavation
sampling results were compared to the NJDEP residential direct contact total organic
contaminants soil cleanup criteria of 10,000 mg/kg (N.J.A.C.7:26D and revisions dated
February 3, 1994). A summary of the analytical results and comparison to the NJDEP soil
cleanup criteria is provided in Table 2 and the soil sampling results are shown on Figure 3. The
analytical data package is provided in Appendix E.

All post-excavation soil samples collected on July 8, 1994, and on July 11, 1994, from the UST
excavation and from below piping associated with the UST contained concentrations of TPHC
below the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria. Post-excavation soil samples A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, and
DUP H, collected on July 8, 1994, contained non-detectable concentrations of TPHC. Post-
excavation soil samples 1, 8, 10, 11, 12, and 13 (A), collected on July 11, 1994, contained TPHC
concentrations ranging from 7.68 mg/kg to 252.0 mg/kg. Samples 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, and 14 (B)
contained non-detectable concentrations of TPHC.

3.2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results for all post-excavation soil samples collected from the UST closure
excavation at Building 363 were below the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic
contaminants. ~

Based on the post-excavation sampling results, soils with TPHC concentrations exceeding the
NIDEP soil cleanup criteria for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg, do not exist in the
formier location of the UST or associated piping.

The existing discrepancy as listed in the Executive Summary is believed to be acceptable as
explained and does not warrant further investigation or explanation. Procedures have been
corrected to eliminate recurrences in the future.

No further action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST No. 0081533-
73 at Building 363. Since the UST is non-regulated, this report and data will be kept on-file at
Fort Monmouth. No submission to the NJDEP shall be made.




POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

TABLE 2

PAGE 1 OF 2

BUILDING 363
FT. MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Analysis

Sample . Sample Sampte Compound Sample Compound Result NJDEP Exceeds
1D/Depth Laboratory ID Date Date ' Name Quantitation of (mg/kg) Soil Cleanup Cleanup
‘ Limit Concern Criteria * Criteria
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
A/6.0-6.5! 1558.1 7/08/94 7/11/94 Total Solid -- -- 92 % -- --
TPHC yes ND 10,000 --
B/6.0-6.5! 1558.2 7/08/94 7/11/94 Total Solid -- -- 92 % -- --
’ TPHC yes ND 10,000 --
C/6.0-6.5" - 1558.3 7/08/94 7/11/%94 Total Solid -- - 89 % -- --
TPHC yes ND 10,000 --
D/6.0-6.5! 1558.4 7/08/94 7/11/94 Total Solid -- -- 91 % -- --
TPHC yes ND 10,000 --
E/6.0-6.5" 1558.5 7/08/94 7/11/%94 Total Solid -- -- 90 % -- --
TPHC yes ND 10,000 --
F/6.0-6.5! 1558.6 7/08/%94 7/11/94 Total Solid -- .- 92 % -- --
TPHC yes ND 10,000 -
G/9.0-9.5" 1558.7 7/08/94 7/11/%94 Total Solid -- -- 90 % -- --
’ : TPHC yes ND 10,000 --
H/9.0-9.5! 1558.8 7/08/%% 7/11/%94 Total Solid -- -- 90 % -- --
TPHC yes ND 10,000 --
Dup H/9.0-9.5! 1558.9 7/08/94 7/11/94 Total Solid -- -- 92 % -- --
TPHC yes ND 10,000 -
Notes: ’
*

Cleanup criteria for total organics
-- Not applicable / does not exceed criteria

TPHC Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons

Smith Technology Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-08)

soil363.doc




TABLE 2
PAGE 2 OF 2.

POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

BUILDING 363
FT. MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Sample Sample Sample Analysis Compound Sample Compound Result NJDEP Exceeds
1D/Depth Laboratory Date Date Name Quantitation of - (mg/kg) Soil Cleanup - 'Cleanup
1D Limit Concern Criteria * Criteria
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Site 1/3.0-3.5" 1560.1 7/11/94 7/12/9% Total Solid -- -- 91 % -- --
. TPHC 6.6 yes 49.3 . 10,000 --
Site 2/3.0-3.5¢ 1560.2 7/11/9 7/12/9 Total Solid -- -- 97 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 3/2.5-3.0¢ - 1560.3 7/11/94 7/12/9 Total Solid -- -- 95 % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 4/2.0-2.5! 1560.4 7/11/94 7/12/94 Total Solid -- -- 92 % - --
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 5/1.5-2.0! 1560.5 7/11/94 7/12/9 Total Solid -- -- 9% % -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 6/1.0-1.5¢ 1560.6 7/11/9 7/12/94 Total Solid -- -- 96% -~ --
‘ TPHC 6.6 yes ~ ND 10,000 --
Site 7/1.0-1.5} 1560.7 7/11/9 7/12/94 Total Solid -- -- 93% -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 8/1.0-1.5! 1560.8 7/11/94 7/12/9% Total Solid -- -- 94% -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 16.3 10,000 --
Site 9/1.0-1.5! 1560.9 7/11/94 7/12/94 Total Solid -- -- 92% -~ --
: TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Site 10/1.0-1.5! 1560.10 7/11/9 7/12/94 Total Solid -- -- 92% -~ --
TPHC 6.6 yes 7.68 10,000 --
Site 11/0.5-1.0? 1560.11 7/11/9% 7/12/94 Total Solid -~ -~ 96% -- --
. TPHC 6.6 yes 44,9 10,000 --
Site 12/0.0-0.5! 1560.12 7/11/94 7/12/9 Total Solid - -- 93% -- --
TPHC 6.6 yes 252.0 10,000 --
Site 13 (A) / 1560.13 7/11/9 7/12/9% Total Solid -- -- 92% -- . --
0.5-1.0" TPHC 6.6 yes 7.68 10,000
Site 14 (B) / 1560.14 7/11/9 7/12/94 Total Solid -- -- 98% -- --
0.5-1.0' TPHC 6.6 yes ND 10,000 --
Notes: .
* Cleanup criteria for total organics

-- Not applicable / does not exceed criteria
TPHC Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Actual soil TPHC values may be higher than reported due to absorbency by polystyrene scoops.

concentration by 50%, the highest soil contaminant would be 504.0 mg/kg.
g

Smith Technology Corporation (Project No. 09-5004-08)

1f absorbency resulted in reducing the actual soil TPHC
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Source: Smith Technology Corporation (109)

U.S. Army
Depariment of Public Works
Fart Monmouth, New Jersey

SITE 11/0.5-10' BGS

SITE 9/10-15' BGS

TPHC 44.9

S

TPHC ND

SITE 7/1.0-15" BGS

TPHC ND

SIE 5/15-2.0' BGS i

TPHO

ND |

SITE 12/0.0-0.6" BGS

SITE 8/10-16' BGS

SITE 6/10-16' BGS

TPHC 252.0

SITE 10/1.0-1.5' BGS
TPHC 768 1

| 163 TPHC

ND

SITE 4/20-25 BGS

TPHC | ND

[T RN RAN NIRRT UNERREN A RUATINRRNAY TRRRRN (NN NN

FORMER
FILL PORT

FORMER FUEL/

LINES

SITE 13(AY05-10 BGS |

BUILDING
363

SITE 14(8)/0.56-10' BGS

TPHC ND

SITE D/6.0-6.5" BGS

TPHC | ND

L FORM

TPHC | 768 |\___m———m

FUEL

W, YA, S

ER
LI

LEGEND
@ SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION
(JULY 8, 1994)

LIMIT OF EXCAVATION
(JULY 8, 1994)

3. BGS = BELOW GROUND SURFACE

® SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION
(JULY 11, 1994)

LIMIT OF EXCAVATION
(JULY 11, 1994)

NOTES: 1. ALL RESULTS IN MLLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (DRY WEIGHT)
2. SEE TABLE 2 FOR NJDEP SOIL CLEANUP CRITERIA

SITE B/6.0-6.5° BGS

TPHC | ND

FORMER 3,000
UST LOCATION

SITE 3/2.6-30° BGS

TPHC | ND

SITE 2/3.0-3.58' BGS

JPHG [ ND

SITE F/6.0-6.5" BGS

TPHC ] ND

SITE 1 /3.0-3.6 BGS i

TPHC | 403 1§

SITE E/6.0-6.5" BGS

TPHC 1 ND

SITE G/9.0-9.5' BGS

LT

TPHC I ND

SITE C/6.0-6.5 BGS

TPHC | ND

SITE H/9.0-9.5" BGS

TPHC WD

I
SITE H_DUP/9.0-9.5'

TPHC | ND

SITE A/6.0-6.5 BGS

TPHC [ ND

RN

SCALE

l
15

Q—

Project No. 09-5004-08

Figwe 3
Building 363
Soil Sampling Resulis




APPENDIX A

NJDEP BUST CLOSURE APPROVAL"
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| UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM

CLOSURE APPROVAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND ENERGY

DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY SITE REMEDIATION
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
CN-029, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0029

TMS # UST #

l : - _ C-93-3913 008153?—-———]

US Army
BLDG. 363
Ft. Monmouth, NJ

' Monmouth - : : | : \

THE ABOVE LISTED FACILITY IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROVAL TO PERFORM
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 gf, seq.:

‘Removal of: one 3,000 gallon #2 diesel UST(s) and - appurtenant

iping. _ ,
gIgE %SSESSMENT:.Soil samples will be taken every five (5) feet
along the center line of each tank and one (1) soil sample for
every 15 feet along all associated -piping. Two (2) additional
samples will be taken from around the tank and biased to the areas
of highest field screened readings. Samples will be analyzed for
TPHC. If sample results are greater than 1,000ppm than 25% of the
samples will be analyzed- for VO+10- .

‘-O.N'Q‘_IFS;IITE MANAGER: -C- Appleby , TELEP?—PC?ﬁé?z-_l475 |

OWNER: TELEPHONE:

EFFECTIVE Df‘TEZ S?F 07_ mgg - _

THIS FORM MUST BE DISPLAYED AT THE SITE DURING THE APPROVED
ACTIVITY AND MUST BE MADE AVAILABLE FOF INSP/EC;'[ION AT ALLTIMES.

L84
o

k N .
KEVIN F. KRATINA, BUREAU CHIEF

BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
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APPENDIX B

CERTIFICATIONS




FEB-15-95 WED 14:10 CUTP—NC. FAK NO. 1908278 P.02/28

BUILDING NO. 383

NIDEP UST REGISTRATION NO 81533—73

DATE TANK REMOVED 7/ /94
O/ CONTRACT NUMBER _ 91-0148

- YCERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT TANK DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES -

© 'WERE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NJAC 7:14B2-52(1)3, ] AM AWARE THAT
THERE ARR SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITIING FALSE, INACCURATE, CR.
INCOMPLETE INFORMATION, INCLUDING FINES AND/OR IMPRISONMENT. _

COMPANY PBRFORMZR‘TG TANK. DECOBMSSIONNG C_QE

NJDEP UST CLOSURE CORPORATE CER.TIFICATE NO. 0200128

DATE OF SUBMtTI'AL B/16/94
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APPENDIX C

WASTE MANIFEST




Please type or print in block letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

- e e e e e e

st 5t 4,47
State of. New Jersey.

Department of Environméntal Protedion and Energy B/é
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program J 43
Manifest Section
CN 028, Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Form Aoproved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires 8-30.g.

Main Post, c/o James Shirghio, Bldg 2504, ATTN: SELF’“I-DL—EM-M"

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. ' Manifest 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST = |nig1312111010(2101(5(917 O 3IFIQQ] of 1 | mnot requred by Fedors aw,
-3, Generator's Name and.Mailing Address Us Army Communlcatlons Electronics qulﬁm ann‘est Document Number.-._ —

Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703

]

In case of an emergency or splil Inmedlately call the state the emergency occurred In and the N.J. Dept. of Environmental Protectlon and Energy. (609) 282-7172

4.  Generator's Phone( g8 ) 8372-£272%3 ! .
5. Transporter 1 Company Name . 6. . US EPA ID Number
Ine Il gintolslalilolalilgls
7. Transporter 2 Company Name a. ] US EPA ID Number )
O O O L I N O
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address .10, - US EPA 1D Numper ) .
Lionetti 0il Recovery Co., Inc. F..Transportsr's Phone (
Runyon-& Cheesequake Rds. - G. State Faciity's ID -
0ld Bridge, NJ 08857 Inirinlaiglaiolsisalolaisl ™ FewsPron( 908)721-0900
i 12. Containers | 13.| i 64. p
11. LS OOT Zascristicn (Inc.'uau g Proper Shioping Name, Hazzrd C’:ss, and ID Numger) ; i Total nit
=i ‘ ‘ Ng. ' Type i Cuantity iWWol Waste N°
a1 ‘X ‘Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) R ‘ R
: ~ Combustible Liquid UN 1270 ~ PG III { L / S
Y SEELE _imoaumwmaa 1456 x17 {212
izy > ! X jPetroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) i R .
N ; iCombustible L1qu1d UN 1270 PG III ' 0 Om
4 1
ot I } ololylT! 1
af ¢ | X {Petroleum 0il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) _
T . . . .
o combustible liquid UN 1270 PG III » 0&%&7
R : ; ol ol 11 Tl 7l
4| X |Petroleum 0il, N.O0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0il) '
Combustible Liquid UN 1270 PG III d 0%;
Lololal9 201010
J.” Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above ? 0 R g K." Handling Codes for v i
‘* petroleum oil &A% . petroleum 011 % - v
. water K- % JOT,L. “water JO%. T,L. 'goz; Fl.lltr'atlo e
; petroleum 011 0 o petroleum o:.l S : :
5 Water 10T L- T ipxswater L% T,L.:'.' g 104 F:thratlo
15. Special Hangling instructions and Additional Information : . Na’
NOT .EPA REGULATED. REGULATED. AS.HAZARDOUS WASIE IN . 1la. ERG# 2 5_}.0 @1{33;7]
24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: 201-427-2881 - g VST I533-70 <.V
NJ.DECALF 41,39 . I533-72 D vsT 0081533~ )>
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of trnscznsrgnment are iuiiy and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in ail respects in PrONgEs ndition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nationai
government regulations.
it | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to réeduce the volume and loxxcrty of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, for disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present anc
future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | ha.ve made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select
the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.
PrintedfT % Name / Signature . Month Day Yea
' M, flbn Y. 101512@1%
; 17. Transporter 1 Aci&owledgement of Receipt of Materials S (\'- ’
A Printeley"ed Name ' e -. R s.%( j ' Mamh Day Yaa
N . T
s Lavid S, Gnith, 1 Z
o| 18. Transponar 2 Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Materials . - - N )
? Printed/Typed Name , Signature - ) Month ~ Day  Yea
Ef.- .
{R I I I B
18. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
|
L N -
i"-:-‘ 20. Fagiiity Owner cr Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 18. .
¥ PrinteasTyped Name Signature Month Day Ye:




( B
e
oA

CALCULATION SHEET

Building No. 3¢ X NJDEPE Reg. No. :00&/533-23
Tank Size .00 gal ' Tank Void _22.5 tons

CLEAN FILL

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION _ QUAN-TITY TICRET #

TOTAL 22.§

STONE

- ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY TICKET #

TOTAL %

ID#27 soil to stockpile ( % +22¥)-225 = .3 toms .. v chagy e

1]

Chargeable clean fill . 3 .. w0 c(~n;5c/

© Chargeable StOne»?ﬁ/. .




[

AUG-10-94 WED g: 14 O U T/

R 18770
Joseph Sweranc Sapd & Gravet Ca. Asbury Park, NJ, 07712 : . . .
Name ‘X A‘ R"té- AR Deiiver Data .ZZ__./J_,L_../_?_;Z
Address N Deivered L1 con. ]
| 'i:.l ""“ I:lf rospul ] Ghace B3
Quantity / Measure - Unit
emis) (tons, bbs,, yds, a2, Price - Total
'_éz ALY, :
I 2¢ &« 8o 22, R teds
N féﬁmﬁ
u-:.,
ORI,
S ] _
‘gﬂm.éémi-g Sub Totel
Driver - Y 2
R Epepey § Delivery
1\1.):L ' Ry TS .
'*Ccmurm udamgedomonmmé wmmm N.L Tax
i ',‘_:‘,’,- % pravel witt Ml Total
N | dwee {928 ‘
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APPENDIX D

UST DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE
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'MUC-10-94 WED @14 G.U.TCL)

el e o o aomy
. .-3.‘,‘: - - e b

1~ Remg " Liwe -

Custorher'a Name

FAX §O. 201 422 350

had "'f-u -n, . Wi TR W3e

MAZZA & SONS, INC.

_ Metal Recyclers

© Auto and Truck
3230 Shaita Rd.
Tinton Falls, NJ
(308) 922-9292

Culﬁl . iﬂ(J

P. 18
B AT Meiewr  ma TOUW

Addresy MM#_&@M_I_M—__

Maka ol
Aulas

Tices
Tank
Pnew;

_ Waghar /P

TQTAL AMQUNTS
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APPENDIX E

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE




Report of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laborat
NJDEPE Certification # 13461

U.S. Army Lab. ID #:

ory

Client: 1558.1-.9
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec’d: 07/08/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 07/11/94
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 07/11/94
Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) NJDEPE UST Reg.#:
Matrix: Soil Closure #:
Analyst: S. Hubbard ' DICAR i#:
Ext. Meth: Sonc. Location #: Bldg. 363
Lab ID. Description %Solid Result |MDL
(mg/Kg)
1558.1 Site A : OVA= ND 92 ND 6.6
1558.2 | Site B OVA= ND 92 ND |6.6
1558.3 Site C OVA= ND 89 ND 6.6
1558.4 Site D OVA= ND 91" | ND. |6.6
1558.5 Site E OVA= ND 90 ND “16.6
1558.6 Site ¥ OVA= ND 92 *ND. 6.6
1558.7 Site G OVA= ND 90 ND —{6.6
1558.8 Site H OVA= ND 90 6.6
1558.9 Site I " OVA= NA 92 6.6
M. B1. Method Blank 100 ND 3.3
Notes: ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection.Limit
* = Silica Gel Added, NA = Not Applicable _
1558. 9 dup= 100% 1558.9 s= 114% 1558.9 sd= 105% RPD= 8.2%¢

e e

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director




Sample Ext. - M.V. Mg/K;j-“ Wet | Dry | %S
g8/ | IS 0 | Wb 4972 | ¢ whe | 92
PR 2. wp 3633 | 795 | 97
-3 0 MO &75/7/ 7. 017 .89 8
.',.l/ 0 AD (@‘ }24{_.,'/ L 7k6 | - %
9 } 0 po 162 7. G0 0
YA ] 7 _AD 7-05'9 (-80S 72 ?}
7Y o | wn 887291 | %0 3
[ .3 2 | wn |Gee# 5997 | an Z
N 2 | o |86 7933 | 2 5
g e | wpn | —— | T | .92 ]
9.9 43 gy | — | T | 92 :
G o [pes [ — [—— 4, :
/545 Jiny 8% by | Y74 G- 304 Q1 - ) 2
(50706 | | O o | 9.347 37 87 |57 % % N Swoes
serdel o | wof |eso [9.c21lers | g5 o3 Rkl ) T




SE. RV - AIR INC-

| —

Relinquished By <(signature)

Date /7 Time

| S o

Received for Lab by (signature):

Date /‘Time

éé§§f1 /s

P.O. #: 3; -‘.' ' Chain of Custody
Project #: Sa 1EF Bate /7 Time Analysis Start:
— <7 I Parameters
Customer: ' — ) A —
“‘S1te Name Finish:
ézéczi FEE

Phone: -3 —'37/\5 ' (/ \-‘p g\/, ' Preservation

. . LY o p Method
Lab Samplé'-‘[lllllllll Customer Sample Sample \.# -of Y '

ID Number Date/Time | Location/ID Number Matrix Liles 0O Remarks
(S5 Nrgh usie [ Kl 2 IS4 I kel Ra Eal Ko <%
| .2l ) |757a B I A S 2t b |

[ -3 1525 s / 7*57%('?? MNp
K sz D )|l b :
wr D 1525 £ VI P hafad Ap :
b | s £ ;<1 “y
AN EY, & | / -’fjf<'?<7 Mol owp inlt gt
& (833 A | J 7‘3*fﬂf4/// || gl ousa j&é;’;ﬂz
. : f - . .
\i/':» ? 1Y il Z)Jl?l b A ?</?<:'*<t N ;aonazig ?2:f'?’
/ | '*fﬁﬂgiﬂf LU elre
. _ 27'! '
Relinquished By (signature) Date / Time |Received By (signature) Shipped By: ' : .

of custody.

Note: R drawing depxctxng sample locatxon

should be attached or drawn on the reverée side. of this chain

SAI-ENV COC feorm 01 .

ra

Page

___/L__ of _7Z:___ Pag?s

Rev.

A Date:

!

02 Apr 93



-Report of Analysis ~
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEPE Certification # 13461

" Client: U.S. Army . _ Lab. ID #: 1558.1-.9
DPW, SELFM—PW—EV - Sample Rec'd: 07/08/94 . .
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 07/11/94
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 07/11/94

- Analysis: Munsel

Lab ID# Soil Color
1558.1 7.5YR 3/4 Dark Brown
1558.2 7.5YR 3/4 Dark Brown
1558.3 7.5YR 4/6 Strong Brown
" 15584 |  7.5YR 3/4 Dark Brown
1558.5 7.5YR 4/6 Stong Brown
1558.6 7.5YR 3/3 Olive Brown
1558.7 7.5YR 3/4 Dark Brown
1558.8 ' . 7.5YR 3/4 Dark Brown
15589 7.5YR 3/4 Dark Brown

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director
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PHC Conformance/Non—conformence Summary Report

&
'K:

1. Blank Contamination - If yes, list the samble and the
: corresponding concentrations in each blank

|

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria U///

(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery
which falls outside the acceptable range)

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards, blanks, & samples L////

_%?
/

4. Chromatograms submittedrfor standards, blanks, and
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted.

5. Extraction holding time met.
(If not met list number of days exceeded for each sample)

6. Analysis holding time met. '
(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample)

Comments-+ -

Laboratory Authentication Statement

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, that this
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality
Control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18 and 40 CFR Part 136
for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in
this report, and to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate, complete, and meets the
above referenced standards where applicable. .I am aware that there
are significant penalties for purposefully submitting falsified
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

Project #1558 :Zg> :
S, ol ——

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Manager
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- sunEmEnktl

' "Report of Analysis
Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

Notes: ND
) T

. Silica Gel Added, NA =
11560.8 dup= 118% 1560.8 s=80.6%

Not Applicable
1560.8 sd=71.9%

Brlan K. McKee

Laboratory

Director

U.s.
NJDEPE Certification # 13461 Q.
- Client: U.S. Army Lab. ID #: 1560.1-.14
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec’d: 07/11/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 07/12/94.
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 ~ Analysis Comp: 07/12/94
Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 0081533-73
Matrix: Soil. Closure #: s
Analyst: S. Hubbard DICAR #:
Ext. Meth: Sonc. Location #: Bldg. 363 plpe run
Lab ID. Description %Sélid» Result |MDL
(mg/Xg)
11560.1 Site 1 91 49.3 |6.6
1560.2 Site 2 97 ' ND 6.6
1560.3 Site 3 95 ND 6.6
1560.4 Site 4 92 ND 6.6
'1560.5 Site S 94 ND 6.6
1560.6 Site 6 96 ND 6.6
1560.7 | Site 7 93 ND 6.6
1560.8 | Site 8 94 16.3 |6.6
1560.9 Site 9 92 ND 6.6
1560.10 | Site 10 92 7.68 |6.6
1560.11 | Site 11. 96 as.9 |6.6
1560.12 | Site 12 93 252. 6.6
M. Bl. Method Blank 100 ND 3.3
_Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit

RPD=11.4%



: "Report of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEPE Certification # 13461 .

-

1560.1-.14

Client: U.S. Army Lab. ID #:
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec’d: 07/11/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 07/12/94 -
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 07/12/94
Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 0081533-73
‘Matrix: Soil : Closure #: I
Analyst: S. Hubbard DICAR #:. .
Ext. Meth: ' Sonc. Location #: Bldg. 363 pipe run
Lab ID. Description %Solid Result |MDL
: ‘ (mg/Kg)
1560.13 Site 13 92 7.68 |6.6
1560.14 Site 14 98 "ND 6.6
Notes: ND Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit

*. = Silica Gel Added, NA = Not Applicable
1560.8 dup— 118/ 1560 8 s=80.6% 1560.8 sd=71.9%

Eogoe

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director

RPD=11. 4°
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Report of Analysis .
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEPE Certification # 13461 '

Client: U.S. Army : - Lab. ID #: 1560.1-.14
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV ~ Sample Rec'd: 07/11/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 07/12/94

Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703  Analysis Comp: 07/12/94

Analysis: Munsel

Lab ID# Soil Color
1560.1 10YR 3/3 Dark Brown
1560.2 10YR 4/6 Dark Yellowish Brown
1560.3 10YR 3/6 Dark Yellowish Brown
1560.4 10YR 3/6 Dark Yellowish Brown
1560.5  10YR 3/6 Dark Yellowish Brown

- 1560.6 10YR 3/1 Very Dark Gray

- 1560.7 * 10YR 3/3 Dark Brown
1560.8 10YR 3/3 Dark Brown
1560.9 10YR 3/3 Dark Brown
1560.10 - 10YR 3/2 Very Dark Grayish Brown
1560.11 . 10YR 3/2 Very Dark Grayish Brown
1560.12 10YR 3/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1560.13 10YR 3/4 Dark Yellowish Brown
1560.14 10YR 3/4 Dark Yellowish Brown

hS o

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director
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PHC Conformance/Non-conformance Summary Report

2
(0]
<
(]
0

|
|

1. Blank Contamination - If yes, list the sample and the
- corresponding concentrations in each blank

N

e 1

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria
(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery
which falls outside the acceptable range)

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards; blanks, & samples

4. Chromatograms submitted for. standards, blanks, and
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted.
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5. Extraction holding time met.
(If not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample)

6. Analysis holding time met. .:Z{/
(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample)

Comments :

‘Project #1560 o 27
L o e

Laboratory Authentication Statement

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, that this
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality
Control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18 and 40 CFR Part 136
for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in
this report, and to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the
submitted information is true, -accurate, complete, and meets the
above referenced standards where applicable. I am aware that there
are significant penalties for purposefully submitting falsified
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Manager
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Resources
Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks
CN-029, Trenton, New Jersey 08625

LABORATORY AUTHENTICATION STATEMENT

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, this laboratory meets the
Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality Control requirements
specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18, 40 CFR Part 136 for Water and Wastewater
Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste Analyses. I have personally
examined and am familiar with the information contained in this report, and
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe the submitted information is true,
accuraté, complete, and meets the standards specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18, 40
CFR Part 136, and/or SW 846. [ am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine

and imprisonment. '

Laboratory Manager (as defined inN.JAC. 7:18)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
UST Closure

On July 13, 1994, a steel underground storage tank (UST) was closed by removal in accordance
with the Directorate of Public Works (DPW) UST Closure Plan for the U.S. Army Garrison, Fort
Monmouth, New Jersey. The tank was located adjacent to Building 364 in Main Post area.
Installed in 1970, UST No.: 81533-74 was a 1,500-gallon, steel, No. 2 heating oil tank. The
tank with all associated piping was present at the time of removal. The tank closure was
performed by Cleaning Up The Environment, Inc. (CUTE).

Site Assessment

The site assessment was performed by TVS personnel in accordance with the NJDEP Technical
Requirements for Ste Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) and the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures
Manual. Soils surrounding the tank were screened visually and with air monitoring instruments
for evidence of contamination. Upon removal, the UST was inspected for holes. A hole was
located on the top quarter portion of the UST. No petroleum odors or stained soils were
observed in the soils surrounding the tanks.

Closure soil samples were collected on July 13, 1994 after the removal of the UST. Closure
samples C, D, E, and F were collected from a total of four (4) locations along the UST sidewalls
of the excavation for the UST No.: 81533-74. Samples A and B were collected along the piping.
Sample G was collected from the soil pile. All samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH). Groundwater was not encountered at the bottom of the excavation; a
concerete pad was located at 7.5’.

Findings

The closure soil samples collected from the UST excavation associated UST No.: 81533-74
contained TPH concentrations below the NJDEP health based criterion of 10,000 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) for total organic contaminants (N.J.A.C. 7:26E and revisions dated February 3,
1994). Sample A contained a TPH concentration of 109.0 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of
sample B was 39.0 mg/kg. Sample C contained a TPH concentration of 13.0 mg/kg. The TPH
concentration of samples D, E, F, and G was Not Detect.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the closure soil sampling results, soils with TPH concentrations exceeding the NJDEP
health based criterion of 10,000 mg/kg for total organic contaminants (N.J.A.C. 7:26E and
revisions dated February 3, 1994) are not present in the former location of the UST.

No Further Action is proposed in regard to the closure and site assessment of UST No.: 81533-
74 at Building 364.
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1.2

1.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
ACTIVITIES

OVERVIEW

One underground storage tank (UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
(NJDEP) Registration No.: 81533-74, was closed at Building 364 of the Main Post at U.S. Army
Garrison, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. Refer to site location maps Figure 1 & 2. This report
presents the results of the implementation of the Directorate of the Public Works UST Closure
Plan, July, 1993. Installed in 1970, the UST was a 1,500-gallon, steel tank, containing No. 2
heating oil for residential use. The UST was removed on July 13, 1994,

Decommissioning activities for UST No.: 81533-74 complied with all applicable federal, state
and local laws and ordinances in effect at the date of decommissioning. These laws included but
were not limited to: N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 et seq., N.J.A.C. 5:23-1 et seq., and Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (OSHA) 1910.146 & 1910.120. The closure and subsurface
evaluation of the UST was conducted by NJDEP licensed U.S. Army-DPW personnel.

This UST Closure and Site Investigation Report has been prepared by TVS to assist the U.S.
Army Garrison-DPW in complying with the NJDEP - Underground Storage Tanks regulations.
The applicable NJDEP regulations at the date of closure were the Closure of Underground
Sorage Tank Systems (N.J.A.C. 7:14B-9 et seq. December, 1987).

This report was prepared using information required by the Technical Requirements for Ste
Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) (Technical Requirements). Section 1 provides a summary of the
UST decommissioning activities.  Section 2 describes the site investigation activities.
Conclusions and recommendations are presented in Section 3 of this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Building 364 is located in the eastern portion of the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth, as shown
on Figure 1 & 2. UST No.: 81533-74 was located adjacent to the building, as shown on Figure 3.

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting

The following is a description of the geological/hydrogeological setting of Bldg. 364. Included is
a description of the regional geology of the area surrounding Fort Monmouth as well as
descriptions of the local geology and hydrogeology of the Main Post area.

Fort Monmouth lies within the Outer Coastal Plain subprovince of the New Jersey section of the
Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic province, which generally consists of a seaward-dipping
wedge of unconsolidated sediments including interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel.



To the northwest is the boundary between the Outer and Inner Coastal Plains, marked by a line of
hills extending southwest, from the Atlantic Highlands overlooking Sandy Hook Bay, to a point
southeast of Freehold, New Jersey, and then across the state to the Delaware Bay. These
formations of clay, silt, sand, and gravel formations were deposited on Precambrian and lower
Paleozoic rocks and typically strike northeast-southwest, with a dip that ranges from 10 — 60 feet
per mile. Coastal Plain sediments date from the Cretaceous through the Quaternary Periods and
are predominantly derived from deltaic, shallow marine, and continental shelf environments.

The property is located within the outer fringe of the Atlantic Coastal Plain Physiographic
Province, of New Jersey, approximately 20 miles south of Raritan Bay. This province is
characterized by a wedge-shaped mass of unconsolidated to semi-consolidated marine, marginal
marine and non-marine deposits of clay, silt, sand, and gravel. These sediments range in age
from Cretaceous to Holocene and lie unconformably on pre-Cretaceous bedrock consisting of
metamorphic schists and gneiss, with local occurrences of basalts, sandstone, and shale (Zapecza,
1984). These sediments trend northeast-southwest and dip southeast toward the Atlantic Ocean.
These sediments thicken southeastward from the Piedmont-Coastal Plain Province boundary to
approximately 4,500 feet near Atlantic City, New Jersey. During the Cretaceous and Tertiary
time period, sediments were deposited alternately in flood plains and in marine environments
during sea transgression and sea regression periods. The formations record several major
transgressive/regressive cycles and contain units that are generally thicker to the southeast and
reflect a deeper water environment.

Over 20 regional geologic units are present within the sediments of the Coastal Plain.
Regressive, upward coarsening deposits are usually aquifers (e.g., Englishtown and Kirkwood
Formations, and the Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confining units (e.g.,
the Merchantville, Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations).

Regressive upward coarsening deposits, such as Englishtown and Kirkwood Formations and the
Cohansey Sand are usually aquifers, while transgressive deposits, such as the Merchantville,
Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations, act as confining units. The thicknesses of these units
vary greatly, ranging from several feet to several hundred feet, and thicken to the southeast.

The eastern half of the Main Post is underlain by the Red Bank Formation, ranging in thickness
from 20-30 feet, while the western half is underlain by the Hornerstown Formation, ranging in
thickness from 20-30 feet. The predominant formation underlying the Charles Wood Area is also
the Hornerstown, with small areas of Vincentown Formation intruding in the southwest corner.
Sand and gravel deposited in recent geologic times lie above these formations. Interbedded
sequences of clay serve as semi-confining units for groundwater. The mineralogy ranges from
quartz to glauconite.

Udorthents-Urban land is the primary classification of soils on Fort Monmouth, which have been
modified by excavating or filling. Soils at the Main Post include Freehold sandy loam, Downer
sandy loam, and Kresson loam. Freehold and Downer are somewhat well drained, while Kresson
is a poorly drained soil.



The Charles Wood Area has sandy loams of the Freehold, Shrewsbury, and Holmdel types.
Shrewsbury is a hydric soil; Kresson and Holmdel are hydric due to inclusions of Shrewsbury.
Downer is not generally hydric, but can be.

Local Geology

Fort Monmouth lies in the Atlantic and Eastern Gulf Coastal Plain groundwater region and is
underlain by underformed, unconsolidated to semi-consolidated sedimentary deposits. The
chemistry of the water near the surface is variable with generally low dissolved solids and high
iron concentrations. In areas underlain by glauconitic sediments, the water chemistry is
dominated by calcium, magnesium, and iron (e.g. Red Bank and Tinton sands). The sediments in
the vicinity of Fort Monmouth were deposited in fluvial-deltaic to nearshore environments. The
water table is generally shallow at the installation; water is typically encountered at depths
ranging from 2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs) and in certain areas fluctuates with the tidal
action in Parkers and Oceanport creeks at the Main Post.

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonski, 1968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and Tinton
Sands outcrop at the Main Post area. The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the Navesink
Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile.

The upper member (Shrewsbury) of the Red Bank sand is a yellowish-gray to reddish brown
clayey, medium- to coarse-grained sand that contains abundant rock fragments, minor mica and
glauconite (Jablonski). The lower member (Sandy Hook) is a dark gray to black, medium-to-fine
grained sand with abundant clay, mica, and glauconite.

The Tinton sand conformably overlies the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to
very coarse-grained feldspathic quartz and glauconite sand to a glauconitic coarse sand. The
color varies from dark yellowish orange or light brown to moderate brown and from light olive to
grayish olive. Glauconite may constitute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fraction in the upper part of
the unit (Minard, 1969). The upper part of the Tinton is often highly oxidized and iron oxide
encrusted (Minard).

“Arsenic and lead are naturally occurring in soil and can vary widely. All soils contain naturally-
occurring arsenic and lead in some amount (Kabata-Pendias and Pendias, 1984). In general, the
concentrations of arsenic in any particular soil are dependent upon the parent material and the
soil forming processes. Because the soil forming processes are relatively consistent in New
Jersey, differences in arsenic concentrations depend primarily on the soil parent material and past
and present land use (Motto, Personal comm., 1997).

Because the underlying geologic materials vary widely throughout New Jersey, naturally
occurring concentrations of metals in New Jersey soils also vary widely. Even though soils
within a specific soil series can be similar in texture and color, the mineral and organic matter
composition of soil tend to be heterogeneous. As a result, concentrations of metals in adjacent
soil samples can vary substantially over distances of a few feet.



Based on a Department survey of background concentrations of metals in soil in rural and
suburban areas of the state, non-agricultural soils contained 0.02 — 22.7 ppm of arsenic with an
average 3.25 ppm and less than 1.2- 150 ppm of lead with an average of 19.2 ppm (Fields, et al.,
1993). A statistical test was conducted to determine the correlation between sand, silt and clay
content of the samples and metal concentrations. Samples containing higher clay content tended
to have higher concentrations of most metals, including arsenic and lead (Fields, et al., 1993).

While naturally-occurring lead concentrations have not been detected above the Department’s
residential soil cleanup criteria in New Jersey, elevated arsenic concentrations have been found.
Higher concentrations of naturally-occurring arsenic have been specifically associated with soils
containing glauconite. The US Geological Survey found arsenic concentrations generally lower
than 10 ppm in sandy soils from undeveloped areas, but concentrations were as large as 40 ppm
in samples containing higher clay content (Barringer, et al., 1998). Soil sampling conducted as
part of site remediation activities have shown glauconite soils to commonly contain arsenic
concentrations of 20-40 ppm and range as high as 260 ppm (Schick, Personal comm., 1998). The
Department is currently involved in a research project with the New Jersey Geological Survey
investigating metal levels in glauconite soils.” Findings and Recommendations for Remediation
of Historic Pesticide Contamination, Historic Pesticide Contamination Task Force, Final Report
March 1999

Fort Monmouth has been an operational military facility for in excess of ninety (90) years; and in
many areas of the Main Post, human activities have completely transformed the topography.
Currently, Fort Monmouth is conducting a correlation study to determine the relative impact of
the ubiquitous glauconitic silty sands and clays and the concentrations of dissolved arsenic
observed in a number of monitoring wells on the post. Upon the completion of the study, the
results will be provided to NJDEP for review and comment. It is the intent of the US Army to
demonstrate that the preponderance of the dissolved arsenic is a function of soil type and
chemistry and is not anthropogenic in nature.

Hydrogeology

The water table aquifer in the Main Post area is identified as part of the "composite confining
units”, or minor aquifers. The minor aquifers include the Navesink formation, Red Bank Sand,
Tinton Sand, Hornerstown Sand, Vincentown Formation, Manasquan Formation, Shark River
Formation, Piney Point Formation, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Formation. The
Hornerstown Formation acts as an upper boundary of the Red Bank aquifer, but it might yield
enough water within its outcrop to supply individual household needs. The Red Bank outcrops
along the northern edges of the Installation, and contains two members, an upper sand member
and a lower clayey sand member. The upper sand member functions as the aquifer and is
probably present on some of the surface of the Main Post and at a shallow depth below the
Charles Wood Area. The Hornerstown and Red Bank formations overlay the larger Wenonah-
Mount Laurel aquifer.
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Based on records of wells drilled in the Main Post area, water is typically encountered at depths
ranging from 2 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). According to Jablonski, wells drilled in the
Red Bank and Tinton Sands may yield 2 to 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Some local well
owners have reported acidic water that requires treatment to remove iron. Acid sulfate soils are
naturally occurring soils, sediments or organic substrates (e.g. peat) that are formed under
waterlogged conditions. Soil and sediment materials rich in iron sulfide tend to be very dark and
soft. Iron sulfides can react rapidly when they are disturbed (i.e. exposed to oxygen). Pyrite will
tend to occur as more discrete crystals in soil and organic matter matrices and will react more
slowly when disturbed. The oxidation of iron sulfide in the potential acid sulfate soil materials
(sulfidic material) may result in the formation of actual acid sulfate soil material or sulfuric
material.

These soils contain iron sulfide minerals (predominantly as the mineral pyrite) or their oxidation
products. Soil horizons that contain sulfides are called ‘sulfidic materials’ (Isbell 1996; Soil
Survey Staff 2003) and can be environmentally damaging if exposed to air by disturbance.
Exposure results in the oxidation of pyrite.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Work site health and safety hazards were minimized during all decommissioning activities. All
areas which posed a vapor hazard were monitored by a qualified individual utilizing a calibrated
photo-ionizer detector: Thermo Instruments Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) — Model #580-B.
The individual ascertained if the area was properly vented to render the area safe, as defined by
OSHA. All work areas were properly vented to insure that there were no contaminants present in
the breathing zone above permissible exposure limits (PEL’S).

REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

14.1 General Procedures

. All underground utilities were marked out by the respective trade shops or utility
contractor prior to excavation activities.

. All activities were carried out with great regard to safety and health and the safeguarding
of the environment.

. All excavated soils were visually examined and screened with an OVM for evidence of
contamination. Potentially contaminated soils were identified and logged during closure
activities.

. Surface materials (i.e., asphalt, concrete, etc.) were excavated and staged separately from

all soil and recycled in accordance with all applicable regulations and laws.
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. An NJDEP certified Subsurface Evaluator was present during all closure and remediation
activities.

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation

During decommissioning activities, surficial soil was carefully removed to expose the UST. The
tank was completely empty and contained no liquids prior to removal from the ground.

After the UST was removed from the excavation, it was staged on an impervious surface, labeled
and examined for holes. The Subsurface Evaluator observed a hole in the top quarterly portion
of the tank during the inspection. Soils surrounding the UST were screened visually and with an
OVM for evidence of contamination. Soil staining or petroleum hydrocarbons were not
observed.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING AND DISPOSAL

Subsequent to disposal, the UST was purged with air to remove vapors prior to cutting. A 4 feet
by 3 feet access hole was made in the UST using a pneumatic ripper gun with a non-sparking bit.
The UST was cleaned first with rubber squeeges and adsorbent material broomed on the
sidewalls and bottom. The adsorbent material was then drummed and subsequently put into Ft.
Monmouth’s “Oil Spill Debris’ roll-off container for proper disposal. The atmosphere in and
around the tank was monitored using an OVM and an Oxygen/Lower Explosive Level (LEL)
meter to ensure safe working conditions during cutting and cleaning activities.

The tank liquids were transported by Freehold Cartage Inc. to Lionetti Oil Recovery Co., Inc.,
Old Bridge, NJ for disposal in compliance with all applicable regulations and laws. Refer to
Appendix B for UST waste manifest.

The Subsurface Evaluator labeled the UST with the following information:

. site of origin

. NJDEP UST Facility ID number
. date of removal

. size of tank

. previous contents of tank

Photographic documentation of the UST is included in Appendix C.
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2.3

20 SITEINVESTIGATIONACTIVITIES
OVERVIEW

The Site Investigation was managed by U.S. Army DPW personnel. All analyses were
performed and reported by Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory, a NJDEP-
certified testing laboratory. All sampling was performed by a NJDEP Certified Subsurface
Evaluator according to the methods described in the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual
(1992). Sampling frequency and parameters analyzed complied with the NJDEP document
Technical Requirements for Ste Remediation, 7:26E-3.9 (June 7, 1993) which was the applicable
regulation at the date of the closure. All records of the Site Investigation activities are
maintained by the Fort Monmouth DPW Environmental Office.

The following Parties participated in Closure and Site Investigation Activities.

o Ft. Monmouth Directorate of Public Works-Environmental Division
Contact Person: Joseph Fallon
Phone Number: (732) 532-6223

. Subsurface Evaluator: Charles Appleby
Employer: U.S. Army
Phone Number: (732) 532-5241
NJDEP License No.: 0009974

. Analytical Laboratory: Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory
Contact Person: Dan Wright
Phone Number: (732) 532-4359
NJDEP Laboratory Certification No.: 13461

FIELD SCREENING/MONITORING

Field screening was performed by a NJDEP certified Subsurface Evaluator using an OVM and
visual observations to identify potentially contaminated material, of which none were found.
SOIL SAMPLING

On July 13, 1994, closure soil samples C, D, E, and F were collected from a total of four (4)
locations along the UST sidewalls of the excavation for the UST No.: 81533-74. Samples A and

B were collected along the piping. Sample G was collected from the soil pile. Refer to soil
sampling location map in Figure 3. All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons



3.1

3.2

(TPH). Groundwater was not encountered at the bottom of the excavation; a concrete pad was
located at 7.5’.

The site assessment was performed by U.S. Army-DPW personnel in accordance with the
NJDEP Technical Requirements for Ste Remediation and the NJDEP Field Sampling
Procedures Manual. A summary of sampling activities including parameters analyzed is
provided on Table 1. The closure soil samples were collected. After collection, the samples
were immediately placed on ice in a cooler and delivered to Fort Monmouth Environmental
Testing Laboratory for analysis.

3.0 CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

Closure soil samples were collected from a total of seven locations on July 13, 1994 to evaluate
soil conditions following removal of the UST and piping. All samples were analyzed for TPH.
The closure soil sample results were compared to the NJDEP health based criterion of 10,000
mg/kg for total organic contaminants (N.J.A.C. 7:26D and revisions dated February 3, 1994). A
summary of the analytical results and comparison to the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria is provided
on Table 2. The analytical data package, including associated quality control data, is provided in
Appendix D.

Closure soil samples collected on July 13, 1994 from the UST site excavation contained
concentrations of TPH below the NJDEP soil cleanup criteria.

CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results for the UST closure of UST No. 81533-74 indicates that sample A
contained a TPH concentration of 109.0 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of sample B was 39.0
mg/kg. Sample C contained a TPH concentration of 13.0 mg/kg. The TPH concentration of
samples D, E, F, and G was Not Detect.

Based on the closure soil sampling results, soils with TPH concentrations exceeding the NJDEP
soil cleanup criterion for total organic contaminants of 10,000 mg/kg are not present in the
location of former UST No.: 81533-74.

No Further Action is proposed in regard to the closure and site investigation of UST No.:
81533-74 at Building 364.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
FT.MONMOUTH, BUILDING 364, UST No.: 81533-74

13 July 1994
SAMPLE | LABORATORY | SAMPLE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL ANALYTICAL
ID SAMPLE ID DATE MATRIX PARAMETER METHOD
A 1563.1 13-Jul-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
B 1563.2 13-Jul-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
C 1563.3 13-Jul-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
D 1563.4 13-Jul-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
E 1563.5 13-Jul-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
F 1563.6 13-Jul-94 SOIL TPH 418.1
G 1563.7 13-Jul-94 SOIL TPH 418.1

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 418.1
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FT. MONMOUTH, BUILDING 364, UST No.: 81533-74

13 July 1994

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID | LABORATORY SAMPLE LOCATION SAMPLE MATRIX TPH
SAMPLE ID DEPTH RESULTS

(in feet) mg/kg

A 1563.1 SOUTH PIPE 1.5 Soil 109

B 1563.2 CENTER PIPE 1.5 Soil 39.0

C 1563.3 SOUTH SIDEWALL 8.0 Soil 13.0

D 1563.4 EAST SIDEWALL 8.0 Soil ND

E 1563.5 NORTH SIDEWALL 8.0 Soil ND

F 1563.6 WEST SIDEWALL 8.0 Soil ND

G 1563.7 WEST SOIL PILE N/A Soil ND

ABBREVIATIONS:

mg/kg = Milligrams Per Kilogram = parts per million

ND = Compound Not Detected

Gray shading indicates exceedance of NJDEP health based criterion of 10,000 ppm total organic contaminants
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TAN K“SYSTEM

CLOSURE APPROVAL

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND ENERGY
DIVISION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY SITE REMEDIATION

BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
CN-029, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0029

| TMS # UST #
: l C-93-3566 0081533 |
USVAfmy
BLDG. 364

Ft. Monmouth, NJ

l Monmouth _ I

THE ABOVE LISTED FACILITY IS HEREBY GRANTED APPROVAL TO PERFORM
THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 7:14B-1 gf, seq.:

Removal of: one 1,500 gallon #2 diesel UST(s) and appurtenant
piping.

SITE ASSESSMENT: Soil samples will be taken every five (5) feet
along the center line of each tank and one (1) soil sample for
every 15 feet along all associated piping. Two (2) additional
samples will be taken from around the tank and biased to the areas
of highest field screened readings. Samples will be analyzed for
TPHC. If sample results are greater than 1,000ppm than 25% of the
samples will be analyzed for VO+10.

ON-SITE MANAGER: C- Rppleby  TELEPYDNGE2-1475

OWNER: TELEPHONE:

eFFECTIVE DATESFP 07199

THIS FORM MUST BE DISPLAYED AT THE SITE DURING THE APPROVED
ACTIVITY AND MUST BE MADE AVAILABL@R INSPECTION AT ALL T

N

-4-—00 QLA AR

AN : >
KEVIN'F. KRATINA, BUREAU CHIEF

BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
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FEB-15-95 biED 14:11 CUTE" "510. ‘ FAX NO. 19085’“"?: 7816 - P, 03/28

J

BUILDING NO, 364

NIDEP UST REGISTRATION NO, _81533-74

DATE TANE. REMOVED 7/13/94

13Q/ CONTRACT NUMBER. __91-0148

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT TANK DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES
WERE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NJAC 7:14B-92(5)3. ] AM AWARE THAT
THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE, INACCURATE, OR
INCOMPLETE INFORMATION, INCLUDING FINES AND/OR. IMPRISONMENT,

NAME (Print or Type)
SIGNATURE
AV
NIDEP UST CLOSURE CERIIFICA X (003249

COMPANY PERFORMING TANK DECOMMISSIONING __CUTE Tuc

NIDEP UST CLOSURE CORPORATE CERTIFICATE NO. 0200128

DATE OF SUBMITTAL 8/16/94
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UST WASTE MANIFEST



mental Protection and Energy. (609) 292-7172
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the gq_to the emergency occurred In and the N.J. Dept. ot Environ

r.

In case of in emergency Y

I
)

State of New Jersey

Manifest Section

Please type or print in block letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typewriter.)

Department of Environmental Protection and Energy
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program

ust A Sy,
)

CN 421, Trenton, NJ 08625-0421

5115,367

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039. Expires 9-30-94

D
WASTE MANIFEST NiJ 1312 111010121015 19 17 IOI

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifes}\l

1 2. Page 1

Information in the shaded areas
of 1 is not required by Federal law.

Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703 '
4. Generator’'s Phone (908 ) 532-6223 '

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address j§ Army Communications Electronics Co

M
Main Post, c/o James Shirghio, Bldg 2504, ATTN: SELFM-DL-EM-MB éﬁh
B State Generator's ID{Ge

SA/Y\&“

anifest Docymgnt;uu;:nbe,-u

PR 5

6. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. - US EPA ID Number

Lionetti 0il Recovery Co., Inc.

VDO ~-42o2mMmZmipn -

Runyon & Cheesequake Rds.
0l1d Bridge, NJ 08857

Freehold Cartage Inc INlgiplolsfalilole (11614
7. Transporter 2 Company Name . 8. US EPA ID Number
Jol b bbb ] ] ] bt | |E. StateTrans. lD-NJDEPE::}iz‘: vy
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number Decal No.- l VO ll. U

F. Transporter's Phone (

J

G. State Facility’s ID

[NIJIDIOI81410141410 {6 |4 i+ Faciliy's Phone ( 908 ) 721 -0900

11. U3 COT Descriction fincluding Proper Shipping Name. Hazard Class or Division,
: A D Number and Packing Group)

| 12. Containers | 13.
i ! Total
No. : Typei Quahtity

14.

; 1
Unit
Wt/Vol Waste No.

0

e X iPetroleum 0Il, N.0.S. Class 3 (Petroleum 0I1)
i1+ 'Combustible 11qu1d UN 1270 PG III

e X1 71212

i : A

Combn-strb—l-e—-L-l—q-u-ré- IN-1270 PRG-TIF
i

0l 0 1 T 1%0:05{06/

i
oo 1l ~———t

Combustible~Fiquid—HN—1270-—P6—F11-

QlOJ1ITIT

T

‘o a1

EPA REGULATED. REGULATED AS HAZARDOUS WASTE I
- OUR‘EMERGENC¥- PHONE: 201-427-2881 A, VST D0
NJ. 'DECAL#.

~ e

NJ. lla. ERG# 27

I3 3~44

governmen® ations.

the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, gacked, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national

Ifl am a large. quantlty generator, | cemfy that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and
future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generatlon and select

E2A Form 3700-22 (Rev. 9/88) Previous editions are obsolste.

1 —TSD MAIL TO - TSD'S STATE

Pnnte_dvmf_ggu\l % m 5 / / Signatu 9 J— Month Day Year,
; "17. Transporter 1 Ackn Iedgement of Receipt of Materials
A Printed/Ty, e kS %ﬂaturek ’ ~ Month Day Year
N O B
i q&\vacl S8t w_m 10512/6(7 ¢
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
T Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
R O O
19. Discrepancy Indication Space .
£ St
A @
c Tl
1
L
;_ 20. Faciility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. ]
v Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

SIGNATURE AND INFORMATION MUST BE LEGIBLE ON ALL COPI-ES
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Report of Analysis

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEPE Certification # 13461
Client: U.S. Army Lab. ID #: 1563.1-.7
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Rec’d: 07/13/94
Bldg. 167 Analysis Start: 07/14/94
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Analysis Comp: 07/14/94
Analysis: 418.1 (TPH) NJDEPE UST Reg.#: 0081533-74
Matrix: Soil Closure #: C-93-3566
Analyst: S. Hubbard DICAR #:
Ext. Meth: Sonc. Location #: Bldg. 364
Lab ID. Description %$Solid Result |MDL
) (mg/Kg)
1563.1 éite A, S. Pipe 1.5’ OVA= ND 92 1009. 6.6
1563.2 Site B, Ctr. Pipe 1.5’ OVA= ND 91 39.0 (6.6
1563.3 Site C, S. Sidewall 8’ OVA= 20 - 85 13.0 |6.6
1563.4 Site D, E. Sidewall 8’ OVA= 100 86 ND 6.6
1563.5 Site E, N. Sidewall 8’ OVA= 10 85. ND |6.6
1563.6 Site F, W. Sidewall 8’ OVA= 100 87 ND 6.6
1563.7 Site G, W. Scil Pile OVA= 10 85 ND 6.6
M. Bl. Method Blank 100 ND 3.3
Notes: ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit
* = Sjlica Gel Added, NA Not Applicable
1563.1 dup= 97% 1563.1 s= 96% 1563.1 sd= 96% RPD= 0.0%

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director




Client: U.S. Army

DPW, SELFM-PW-EV

Bldg. 167

et

,
e

Report of Analysis

NJDEPE Certification # 13461

Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703

Analysis: Munsel

Lab. ID #: 1563.1-.7
Sample Rec'd: 07/13/94
Analysis Start: 07/14/94
Analysis Comp: 07/14/94

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

Lab ID# Soil Color

1563.1 7.5YR 3/3 Dark Brown
1563.2 7.5YR 3/4 Dark Brown
1563.3 5Y 4/4 Olive

15634 5Y 3/2 Dark Olive Gray
1563.5 5Y 2.5/2 Black

1563.6 5Y 2.5/2 Black

1563.7 5Y 3/2 Dark Olive Gray

S, 2

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Director




. SE RV—AIR INC.

j%VAS e ) | Chain of Custody
Project *F:ﬁq3ﬂ35/éé Sampler Date / Ti.me Analysis : Start:
Customer: A"«u g / /'7' /iz’ ///3/17‘/' | /7oe Par.'am‘ete.rs ) N R .
' ) ite Name: : inish:
O Aerleb, Site Nane:g) e 304 rin
SECAm- /Ju A% vt opg/s33~ 74 9 ,
. Phone: _ - 93"3J/éé . . ¢ ,§\ 4 ?f _ Preser;:t;gg
‘|lLab Sample - - Ll Customer Sample Sample| # of &/ -
(™9 Number Date/Time | Location/ID Number Matrix {Bottles O\ & Remarks
US(eD | -0\t 9- Sorth Ppe Chae 15l Sei[ | ) x| x|« b | Mgt <97
2 0] VYSE |3 8- ot Lo Chuwee [ | Sen ( £ |x X AD
G MBS (el -Soll Skouy S0 | Senc | 1| | X|¥«|X s
4 Wep \s1:D- Sast Sidou €o'| So¢ | X| x| X| - oo
5 Yo Sk - Net Sideat! Lo'| Sal | | viswlx| o
'QD .‘ l ]‘{48) .(l‘oé;—' A/de ﬁa&aolL&” 50:2 l Y x X % LUk "‘J-'L:'. 32 Ilf/
ANV sl -t sier sl | 1| ||| X DOl 7291 el
if G5 PO SrThone | Ceve
- Leael D707 "
) Dighe bruratlin, 0 K1CH.
J 7

Relinquished By <({signature’ Date / Time |Received By ¢{signature) Shipped By:

| Yot

Relinquished By <{signature’ Date / Time |Received for Lab by <(signature’: Date / Time

ﬂvvé /4/»4%/ deert/ VB 1) | /535 W@ M}/MO( _ 7//5/4‘7!( —

. Note: A drawlng pxctxng sample location shbuld be AttacHed or drawn on the reverse side of this chain

of custody.
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SAI-ENV COC form Ol ) Page ___J __ of ___/____ Pages Rev. A Date: 02 Apr 93




S Y-AIR, INC. FORT MONMO’UTH-}NEN JERSEY
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~

PHC Conformance/Non-conformance Summary Report

1. Blank Contamination - If yes, list the sample and the _//
corresponding concentrations in each blank

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Sp Dup. Recoveries Meet Criteria
(If not met, list the sample and corresponding recovery
which falls outside the acceptable range)

3. IR Spectra submitted for standards, blanks, & samples

4. Chromatograms submitted for standards, blanks, and
samples if GC fingerprinting was conducted. A

5. Extraction holding time met.
(If not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample)

/

6. Analysis holding time met.
(If not met,list number of days exceeded for each sample)

Comments:

Laboratory Authentication Statement

I certify under penalty of law, where applicable, that this
laboratory meets the Laboratory Performance Standards and Quality
Control requirements specified in N.J.A.C. 7:18 and 40 CFR Part 136
for Water and Wastewater Analyses and SW 846 for Solid Waste
Analysis. I have personally examined the information contained in
this report, and to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate, complete, and meets the
above referenced standards where applicable. I am aware that there
are significant penalties for purposefully submitting falsified
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment.

‘Project #1563
PR

Brian K. McKee
Laboratory Manager
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